
  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
 

IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,  

Plaintiff, 

-against- 

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND 
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, 

Defendant. 

No. _______________ 

 

 

 
COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

1. This action is brought under the Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”), 5 U.S.C. 

§ 552, et seq., to compel U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (“ICE”) to conduct a 

reasonable search for and produce records improperly withheld in response to a FOIA request 

from Plaintiff Immigrant Defense Project (“IDP”).  Plaintiff seeks records related to civil 

immigration arrests by ICE agents that occur inside, on the property of, or within two city blocks 

of New York State courthouses (hereinafter “courthouse arrests”). 

2. ICE has provided almost no information about courthouse arrests in New York.  

ICE published a January 2018 internal policy memorandum on courthouse arrests but it does 

little more than reveal that ICE has adopted a practice of arresting immigrants attending court.  

Similarly, public statements from federal officials merely inform the public that ICE will 

continue to arrest immigrants attending court, including victims and witnesses.  ICE has not 

explained, clarified, or released data pertaining to its current guidelines and practices for 

conducting courthouse arrests, the frequency of such arrests, or ICE’s relationships and 

arrangements with New York State’s Office of Court Administration (“OCA”) relating to such 
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arrests. 

3. Plaintiff submitted its request to Defendant on March 5, 2018 (attached hereto as 

Exhibit A), seeking information on courthouse arrests.  More than three months later, on June 11, 

2018, Plaintiff received Defendant’s formal response (attached hereto as Exhibit B), consisting 

of two pages:  an e-mail blast from ICE’s Deputy Director to ICE employees about a policy 

directive and a Buffalo, New York field office e-mail stating that courthouse arrests must be 

approved at the Deputy Field Office Director level or higher.  

4. In response to Defendant’s clearly deficient two-page disclosure, Plaintiff 

submitted an administrative appeal challenging the adequacy of Defendant’s search on August 

17, 2018 (attached hereto as Exhibit C).  Defendant responded to Plaintiff on September 19, 

2018, (attached hereto as Exhibit D), agreeing to conduct additional searches.  Plaintiff sent two 

follow-up letters to Defendant on October 3, 2018, and November 16, 2018 (attached hereto as 

Exhibits E and F); Defendant replied by e-mail on November 20, 2018 (attached hereto as 

Exhibit G), assuring Plaintiff its request would be processed as expeditiously as possible.  

Plaintiff sent a third follow-up letter on February 8, 2019 (attached hereto as Exhibit H).  

Defendant replied by e-mail on February 14, 2019 (attached hereto as Exhibit I), stating that 

Plaintiff’s request is currently tasked to the appropriate program offices for responsive records to 

be returned. 

5. 381 days have passed since Plaintiff submitted its request, and 183 since 

Defendant agreed to conduct additional searches.  Plaintiff has received no additional records or 

communications from Defendant.  Left with no alternative, Plaintiff now seeks to compel 

Defendant to fulfill immediately its obligation to perform an adequate search and promptly 

disclose responsive records. 
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

6. This Court has jurisdiction over this action under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) and 28 

U.S.C. § 1331. 

7. Venue is proper in this District under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) because the 

principal place of business for IDP is in New York City.  ICE operates in all 50 states. 

PARTIES 
 
8. Plaintiff IDP is a non-profit organization whose mission is to promote 

fundamental fairness for immigrants accused or convicted of crimes.  IDP seeks to minimize the 

harsh and disproportionate immigration consequences of contact with the criminal justice system 

by working to transform unjust deportation laws and policies and educating and advising 

immigrants, their criminal defenders, and other advocates.  IDP disseminates information about 

the immigration system to the public in accessible ways and is a leader in providing training and 

support for legal practitioners and community members.  

9. Defendant ICE is a component of the Department of Homeland Security, which is 

a department of the executive branch of the United States.  ICE enforces immigration and 

customs laws and is responsible for the detention and removal of immigrants from the United 

States.  It has offices in all 50 states, including New York.  ICE is an “agency” with the meaning 

of 5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1). 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

A. ICE Conducts Courthouse Arrests But Has Provided Minimal Public Information 
on the Practice.  

 
10. Increasingly, ICE conducts civil immigration arrests at or near courthouses 

(referred to colloquially as “courthouse arrests”).     

11. ICE has asserted that its agents “generally” seek to avoid enforcement actions in 
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areas dedicated to non-criminal proceedings, and that officers will not arrest family members of 

arrest targets “absent special circumstances.”  But, according to statistics compiled by IDP from 

attorneys and advocates who work with immigrants and their family members, courthouse arrests 

in New York increased 1,700% from 2016 to 2018, and DHS and ICE’s inconsistent and vague 

statements about that practice provide little clarity as to when, where, and why ICE will make a 

courthouse arrest.   

12. Such arrests have had a chilling effect on access to justice for non-citizens in 

New York State.  ICE’s ambiguous courthouse-arrest policy and the sharp spike in courthouse-

arrest volumes have inspired fear in immigrant communities about the risks of appearing in 

court, and whether doing so will lead to arrest, detention, or deportation.  As a result, court 

participation by immigrant victims of domestic violence, sexual assault, and rape has declined 

markedly, posing a significant threat to public health and safety.  In December 2018, 75 former 

state and federal judges expressed their concerns in a letter to ICE, asserting that “the public 

must be able to access courthouses safely and without fear of retribution.  For many, however, 

ICE’s courthouse arrests have made courts places to avoid.”   

13. It is critical to obtain information on the frequency of courthouse arrests, related 

policies, and ICE’s working relationship with the OCA in order to provide the public—including 

crucial stakeholders such as legal services lawyers, anti-violence advocates, and other 

participants in the court system—much needed clarity on the risks that individuals attending 

court proceedings face in New York State. 

14. The information Plaintiff seeks is not publicly available.  Absent the public 

release of the requested records, the only available statistics on the frequency and type of 

courthouse arrests come from self-reported data collected by IDP from advocates and attorneys 
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practicing in counties across New York State.  These data are incomplete and provide no 

information about ICE’s policies or procedures or the manner in which it works with OCA. 

15. Without the requested records, mass confusion and misunderstanding over 

courthouse arrests will persist, litigants and witnesses will refrain from accessing the courts to 

protect their rights, and attorneys will be unable to advise their clients about the consequences of 

participation.  As the letter from 75 former state and federal judges stated:  “Following nearly 

two years of high profile ICE courthouse activity, only unequivocal guarantees and protections 

will restore the public’s confidence that it can safely pursue justice in our nation’s courts.” 

B. ICE Responded to Plaintiff’s FOIA Request Regarding Courthouse Arrests With a 
Clearly Inadequate Disclosure. 

16. On March 5, 2018, Plaintiff submitted to ICE a FOIA request (attached hereto as 

Exhibit A) seeking any and all records prepared, received, transmitted, collected, and/or 

maintained by ICE’s New York and Buffalo field offices that reflect:  

• internal protocols regarding communication between the DHS and OCA staff, 
policies, protocols, or trainings about courthouse arrests; 
 

• information about enforcement incidents related to courthouse arrests; 
  

• meetings between DHS staff and OCA staff;  
 

• information regarding production of individuals held in ICE custody to any New 
York State law enforcement or correctional agency; and  
 

• copies of certain DHS reporting requirements.  
 

17. On June 11, 2018, nearly three months after Plaintiff submitted its request, ICE 

told Plaintiff that, after searching its Enforcement and Removal Operations (“ERO”) division, it 

had identified only two pages responsive to the request.  The first page contained an e-mail blast 

from ICE’s Deputy Director to ICE employees about a policy directive; the second page 

contained a Buffalo, New York field office e-mail stating that courthouse arrests must be 
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approved at the Deputy Field Office Director level or higher. 

18. ICE’s initial search—which was, to Plaintiff’s knowledge, ICE’s only search—

was inadequate for failure to encompass clearly responsive records.  Although public documents 

leave no doubt that ICE has responded to inquiries and criticism, addressed concerns raised by 

state courts, and created a new internal policy on courthouse arrests, ICE disclosed no records 

whatsoever relating to these activities. 

19. ICE also omitted numerous responsive documents of which Plaintiff is aware.  

For example, the New York Chief Administrative Judge has stated publicly that ICE officials 

have “agreed, unofficially on a regional level” not to enter non-criminal courtrooms, yet ICE’s 

two-page disclosure contains no evidence of this agreement.  Nor has ICE disclosed responsive 

materials described by its own internal courthouse-arrest directives.   

20. Deficiencies in ICE’s response are particularly clear when compared to recent 

ICE responses to other courthouse-arrest-records requests.  For example, when asked for recent 

Colorado field office courthouse-arrest records, ICE produced a far more extensive response 

(attached hereto as Exhibit J) than the mere two pages it disclosed here. 

21. Furthermore, ICE’s search was inadequate because it did not search all divisions 

likely to have responsive records.  Plaintiff sought records prepared, received, transmitted, 

collected, or maintained by ICE’s New York and Buffalo field offices.  But ICE’s response 

stated that ICE searched only its ERO division.  There was no indication that ICE conducted a 

meaningful search of any field office, much less the specific offices Plaintiff identified.   

22. On August 17, 2018, Plaintiff formally appealed the adequacy of ICE’s search.   

C.   In Response to Plaintiff’s Administrative Appeal, ICE Admitted It Had Not 
Conducted a Thorough Search and Committed to Perform Additional Searches. 

 
23. On September 19, 2018, ICE advised it had “determined that new search(s) or, 
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modifications to the existing search(s), could be made” and was “remanding [Plaintiff’s] appeal 

to the ICE FOIA Office for processing and re-tasking to the appropriate agency/office(s) to 

obtain any responsive documents.” 

24. In letters dated October 3, 2018 and November 16, 2018, Plaintiff asked for a 

swift response to the appeal.  On November 20, 2018—three months after remanding the 

request—ICE notified Plaintiff that it had “queried the appropriate component of DHS for 

responsive records” and would “process [the] request as expeditiously as possible.”  In a letter 

dated February 8, 2019, Plaintiff again requested a response.  On February 14, 2019—six months 

after remanding the Request—ICE notified Plaintiff that the “request is currently tasked to the 

appropriate program offices for responsive records to be returned.”  Plaintiff has received no 

further communication from ICE. 

25. 381 days have passed since the request was made, and 216 days have passed 

since Plaintiff appealed the adequacy of ICE’s search.  ICE’s continued delay and resulting 

withholding of the requested records are unwarranted.   

 

CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

Violation of the Freedom of Information Act  
 

26. Paragraphs 1-25 above are hereby incorporated by reference as if set forth fully 

herein.  

27. ICE has violated 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A) by failing to promptly release agency 

records in response to Plaintiff’s request. 

28. ICE has violated 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(C)-(D) by failing to make reasonable 

efforts to perform an adequate search for records responsive to Plaintiff’s request.  
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29. Plaintiff has exhausted the applicable administrative remedies with respect to its 

request.  

30. Injunctive relief is authorized under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) because ICE 

continues to improperly withhold agency records in violation of FOIA.  Plaintiff will suffer 

irreparable injury from, and have no adequate remedy for, ICE’s unlawful withholding of 

government documents subject to their request. 

 PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that this Court: 

1) Order Defendant to conduct, immediately and expeditiously, an adequate search 

for agency records responsive to Plaintiff’s request; 

2)  Order Defendant to disclose all responsive agency records to Plaintiff; 

3)  Award Plaintiff its costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees incurred in this action 

pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E); and 

4)  Grant such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper. 
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Dated: New York, New York 
  March 21, 2019 
 

 
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP        
 
By:  /s/ Daniel L. Cantor 

Daniel L. Cantor 
Jennifer B. Sokoler 
Matt Schock 
dcantor@omm.com 
jsokoler@omm.com 
mschock@omm.com 
Times Square Tower 
7 Times Square 
New York, New York 10036 
Telephone:  (212) 326-2000 
Facsimile:  (212) 326-2061 
 
Andrew Wachtenheim 
andrew@immdefense.org 
Immigrant Defense Project 
40 W. 39th Street, Fifth Floor 
New York, NY 10018 
Telephone:  (212) 725-6422 

Attorneys for Plaintiff Immigrant Defense 
Project  
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Office of Information Governance and Privacy

                                                                                                                                                    U.S. Department of Homeland Security
500 12th St., SW
Washington, D.C. 20536

www.ice.gov

June 11, 2018

LINDSAY NASH
CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW
IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC
55 FIFTH AVE., 11TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10003-4391

RE: ICE FOIA Case Number 2018-ICFO-25625
        
Dear Ms. NASH:

This letter is the final response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to U.S. 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE), dated March 05, 2018.  You have requested 
copies of the following records:

records related to civil immigration arrests by U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
("ICE") agents that occur within, on the property of, or within two city blocks of New York State 
courthouses (see request for specific details)

ICE has considered your request under the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552.

A search of the ICE Enforcement & Removal Operations (ERO) for records responsive to your 
request produced 2 pages that are responsive to your request.  After review of those documents, I 
have determined that 0 pages will be released in their entirety.  Portions of 2 pages will be 
withheld pursuant to Exemptions (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) of the FOIA as described below. 

ICE has applied FOIA Exemptions 6 and 7(C) to protect from disclosure the names, e-mail 
addresses, and phone numbers of DHS employees contained within the documents.

FOIA Exemption 6 exempts from disclosure personnel or medical files and similar files the 
release of which would cause a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.  This requires a 
balancing of the public’s right to disclosure against the individual’s right to privacy.  The privacy 
interests of the individuals in the records you have requested outweigh any minimal public 
interest in disclosure of the information.  Any private interest you may have in that information 
does not factor into the aforementioned balancing test.
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FOIA Exemption 7(C) protects records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes 
that could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.  
This exemption takes particular note of the strong interests of individuals, whether they are 
suspects, witnesses, or investigators, in not being unwarrantably associated with alleged criminal 
activity.  That interest extends to persons who are not only the subjects of the investigation, but 
those who may have their privacy invaded by having their identities and information about them 
revealed in connection with an investigation.  Based upon the traditional recognition of strong 
privacy interest in law enforcement records, categorical withholding of information that 
identifies third parties in law enforcement records is ordinarily appropriate.  As such, I have 
determined that the privacy interest in the identities of individuals in the records you have 
requested clearly outweigh any minimal public interest in disclosure of the information.  Please 
note that any private interest you may have in that information does not factor into this 
determination.

You have a right to appeal the above withholding determination.  Should you wish to do so, you 
must send your appeal and a copy of this letter, within 90 days of the date of this letter following 
the procedures outlined in the DHS FOIA regulations at 6 C.F.R. Part 5 § 5.8, to:

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement
Office of the Principal Legal Advisor
U.S. Department of Homeland Security
500 12th Street, S.W., Mail Stop 5900 
Washington, D.C. 20536-5900

Your envelope and letter should be marked “FOIA Appeal.”  Copies of the FOIA and DHS 
regulations are available at www.dhs.gov/foia.

Provisions of FOIA allow DHS to charge for processing fees, up to $25, unless you seek a 
waiver of fees.  In this instance, because the cost is below the $25 minimum, there is no charge.  

If you need any further assistance or would like to discuss any aspect of your request, please 
contact the FOIA office and refer to FOIA case number 2018-ICFO-25625. You may send an e-
mail to ice-foia@ice.dhs.gov, call toll free (866) 633-1182, or you may contact our FOIA Public 
Liaison, Fernando Pineiro, in the same manner.  Additionally, you have a right to right to seek 
dispute resolution services from the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) which 
mediates disputes between FOIA requesters and Federal agencies as a non-exclusive alternative 
to litigation.  If you are requesting access to your own records (which is considered a Privacy Act 
request), you should know that OGIS does not have the authority to handle requests made under 
the Privacy Act of 1974.  You may contact OGIS as follows:  Office of Government Information 
Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College 
Park, Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-
877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769.
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Sincerely,

Catrina M. Pavlik-Keenan
FOIA Officer

Enclosure(s): 2 page(s)
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T: +1 212 326 2000 
F: +1 212 326 2061 
omm.com 

O’Melveny & Myers LLP 
7Times Square Tower 
7 Times Square 
New York, NY 10036-6537 

Matt Schock 
D: +1 202 383 5379 
mschock@omm.com 

 

Century City  •  Los Angeles  •  Newport Beach  •  New York  •  San Francisco  •  Silicon Valley  •  Washington, DC 
Beijing  •  Brussels  •  Hong Kong  •  London  •  Seoul  •  Shanghai  •  Singapore  •  Tokyo 

August 17, 2018 

VIA FEDEX 

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Office of Principal Legal Advisor 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Freedom of Information Office 
500 12th Street, S.W. STOP 5009 
Washington, D.C. 20536-5009 
 
 
 Re: Freedom of Information Act Appeal, ICE FOIA Case Number 2018-ICFO-

 25625 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam,  
 
 We write on behalf of the Kathryn O. Greenberg Immigration Justice Clinic at the 
Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law and the Immigrant Defense Project (collectively 
“Requestors”) in connection with the above referenced Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”) 
request (the “Request”) (attached hereto as Exhibit A).  This letter is an appeal of ICE’s adverse 
determination concerning the Request.   
 
 The Request seeks records related to civil immigration arrests by U.S. Immigration and 
Customs Enforcement (“ICE”) agents that occur inside, on the property of, or within two city 
blocks of New York State courthouses (hereinafter “courthouse arrests”)—an enforcement 
practice that has dramatically expanded in recent months.1  In response to the Request, ICE 
produced two pages of records.  ICE’s failure to produce any documents related to entire 
categories of the Request, including, among other things, numerous specific responsive records 
of which Requestors are aware, and its apparent failure to search locations that are clearly likely 
to contain responsive information, demonstrate that ICE has failed to conduct an adequate search 
for responsive records as required by FOIA.  Requestors respectfully request that ICE conduct an 
adequate search and immediately produce records responsive to the Request. 
 
 

                                                
1 See Immigrant Defense Project, IDP Unveils New Statistics & Trends Detailing Statewide ICE Courthouse Arrests 
in 2017 (Dec. 31, 2017), available at https://www.immigrantdefenseproject.org/wp-content/uploads/ICE-
Courthouse-Arrests-Stats-Trends-2017-Press-Release-FINAL.pdf. 
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I. Background 
 
 Requestors’ March 5, 2018 Request sought, among other things, any and all records 
prepared, received, transmitted, collected, and/or maintained by ICE’s New York and Buffalo 
field offices that reflect:   
 

• internal protocols regarding communication between the Department of Homeland 
Security (“DHS”) and the New York State Office of Court Administration (“OCA”) staff; 

• policies, protocols, or trainings about courthouse arrests; 
• information about enforcement incidents related to courthouse arrests; 
• meetings between DHS staff and OCA staff; 
• information regarding production of individuals held in ICE custody to any New York 

State law enforcement or correctional agency; and 
• copies of certain DHS reporting requirements. 

 
(See Exhibit A).  
 

Requestors received ICE’s acknowledgment of the Request on March 23, 2018 (attached 
hereto as Exhibit B).  ICE stated that the Request sought “numerous documents” that would 
“necessitate a thorough and wide-ranging search,” and committed to “make every effort to 
comply with [the] request in a timely manner.”   
 
 Nearly three months later, on June 11, 2018, Requestors received ICE’s formal response 
(attached hereto as Exhibit C).  That response, signed by FOIA Officer Catrina M. Pavlik-
Keenan, stated that after searching its Enforcement and Removal Operations (“ERO”) division, 
ICE had identified only two pages responsive to the Request.   
 
 Requestors appeal the adequacy of ICE’s search for records responsive to the Request. 
This appeal is being filed within 90 days of ICE’s June 11, 2018 letter, as required by 6 C.F.R. 
§ 5.8. 
 
II. ICE Failed to Conduct an Adequate Search 
 
 It is well-settled that, under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3), agencies must conduct “a search 
reasonably calculated to uncover all relevant documents” in response to a FOIA request.  ACLU 
v. NSA, 2017 WL 6387731, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2017) (quoting Morley v. CIA, 508 F.3d 
1108, 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2007)); see also Oglesby v. Army, 920 F.2d 57, 68 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 
(agencies must make “a good faith effort to conduct a search for the requested records, using 
methods which can be reasonably expected to produce the information requested”).  An adequate 
search requires both disclosure of responsive documents and the use of reasonable search 
methods to locate them.  See N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ, 756 F.3d 100, 124 (2d Cir. 2014).  
“Evidence that relevant records have not been released may shed light on whether the agency’s 
search was indeed inadequate.”  Nat’l Day Laborer Organizing Network v. ICE, 877 F. Supp. 2d 
87, 96 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) (quoting Weisberg v. DOJ, 705 F.2d 1344, 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1983)). 
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 A.   ICE failed to disclose all responsive documents. 
 
 The inadequacy of ICE’s search is evident first and foremost from its paltry results.  
Public documents make clear that courthouse arrests in New York and across the country have 
increased significantly over the past year.2  Even ICE concedes courthouse arrests have become 
more frequent, based on its view that “safety risks” during such arrests are “substantially 
diminished,” and it has gone to great lengths to attempt to justify this practice and its new 
courthouse arrest policy.3  It is therefore inconceivable, given that ICE has responded to inquiries 
and criticism, addressed concerns raised by state courts, and created a new internal policy on 
courthouse arrests, that it created no records whatsoever in these processes.  The fact that ICE 
produced no records relating to these activities—all clearly responsive to the Request—indicates 
that its search could not have been adequate. 
 
 Indeed, ICE’s deficient response omits numerous responsive documents of which 
Requestors are aware.  For example, the New York Chief Administrative Judge has stated 
publicly that ICE officials have “agreed, unofficially on a regional level” not to go into non-
criminal courtrooms4, yet ICE’s two-page production contains no evidence of this agreement 
whatsoever.  It is implausible that ICE has neither generated nor maintained any materials 
reflecting such a significant and consequential policy decision.  Nor has ICE disclosed 
responsive materials described by its own internal courthouse-arrest directives.  Directive 
Number 11072.1 (attached hereto as Exhibit D), issued January 10, 2018, “sets forth [ICE] 
policy regarding civil immigration enforcement actions inside federal, state, and local 
courthouses.”5  It states that:  
 

• “[p]lanned civil immigration enforcement actions inside courthouses will be documented 
and approved consistent with current operational plans and field operations worksheet 
procedures.  Enforcement and Removal Operations (ERO) and Homeland Security 
Investigations (HSI) may issue additional procedural guidance on reporting and 
documentation requirements”6; 

• Field Office Directors “are responsible for . . . [p]roviding guidance to officers and agents 
on the approval process and procedures for civil immigration enforcement actions at 
courthouses in their area of responsibility beyond those outlined in this Directive”7; 

                                                
2 See, e.g., Nancy Morawetz & Lindsay Nash, Get ICE Out of N.Y.’s Courtrooms, THE DAILY NEWS (Jan. 25, 
2018), available at http://www.nydailynews.com/opinion/ice-n-y-s-courtrooms-article-l.3777389 (noting “a 1,100% 
increase in incidence of ICE courthouse arrests in New York in 2017 from the previous year”). 
3 U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, FAQ on Sensitive Locations and Courthouse Arrests, 
https://www.ice.gov/ero/enforcement/sensitive-loc.  
4 Josefa Velasquez, Administrative Judge Questions Cuomo’s Proposal for an 8-Hour Day From State Judges, 
NEW YORK LAW JOURNAL (Jan. 30, 2018), available at 
https://www.law.com/newyorklawjournal/sites/newyorklawjournal/2018/01/30/administrative-judge-questions-
cuomos-proposal-for-an-8-hour-day-from-state-judges/.  
5 Ex. D § 1. 
6 Id. § 2. 
7 Id. § 4.2.1. 
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• “ICE officers and agents will document the physical address of planned civil immigration 
enforcement actions in accordance with standard procedures for completing operational 
plans, noting that the target address is a courthouse”8; and 

• “ICE maintains records generated pursuant to this policy, specifically the Field 
Operations Worksheets (FOW) and Enforcement Operation Plan (EOP).  . . . The EOPs 
will be maintained within the Investigative Case Files.”9 

 
Clearly, ICE officers and agents (including those in ICE’s New York and Buffalo field offices) 
are required to document enforcement actions, yet none of the above-listed documents were 
disclosed, nor were any training materials identified in response to the Request.   
 
 Finally, ICE’s disclosure here is clearly incomplete because it pales in comparison to 
other recent ICE disclosures responding to courthouse-arrest-records requests.  For example, 
when asked for recent Colorado field office courthouse-arrest records, ICE produced a far more 
extensive response (attached hereto as Exhibit E) than the mere two pages it disclosed here.  It 
cannot be that ICE’s New York field offices, which are among the most active in the country, 
contain so few responsive records, while other field offices contain so many.   
 

B. ICE’s search was not reasonably calculated to uncover all relevant 
documents. 

 
 ICE’s conclusory response letter further demonstrates that its search for records 
responsive to the Request was inadequate.  Despite its patently inadequate production, ICE 
offered no explanation of its search methodology or execution.  But even without an explanation, 
it is clear ICE’s search was inadequate because it did not search all divisions likely to have 
responsive records.  See Nat’l Day Laborer Organizing Network, 877 F. Supp. 2d at 97 (search 
not adequate where ICE failed to search divisions likely to contain responsive records); see also 
Immigrant Defense Project v. ICE, 208 F. Supp. 3d 520, 531-32 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) (same). 
Requestors sought records prepared, received, transmitted, collected, or maintained by ICE’s 
New York and Buffalo field offices.  But ICE’s response states that ICE searched only its ERO 
division.  There is no indication that ICE conducted a meaningful search of any field office, 
much less the specific offices identified in the Request.  See Roseberry-Andrews v. DHS, 299 F. 
Supp. 3d 9, 23 (D.D.C. 2018) (search not reasonable where agency failed to search office 
identified by requester as likely to contain responsive records).  It also appears that ICE excluded 
from its search several divisions likely to have records transmitted or received by the New York 
and Buffalo field offices.  These may include ERO subdivisions, such as:  
 

• the Field Operations Division, which “oversees, directs, coordinates, and supports ERO’s 
24 field offices”10; 

                                                
8 Id. § 5.1.1. 
9 Id. § 6. 
10 U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Enforcement and Removal Operations, https://www.ice.gov/ero.  
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• the Special Operations Division, which “oversees and coordinates ERO’s intelligence 
collection efforts, firearms training and protective equipment procurement, various 
tactical programs and communications efforts”11; 

• the Domestic Operations Division, which “oversees, directs, and coordinates all ERO 
Field Operations activities throughout the nation’s field offices and sub-offices”;12 and  

• the Law Enforcement Systems and Analysis Division, which “is responsible for helping 
inform the development of ERO strategies and supporting continuous enhancement of 
ERO business processes to execute those strategies.”13 

 
ICE divisions outside ERO also may have materials responsive to the Request.  Such divisions 
may include:  
 

• Homeland Security Investigations, which has personnel “assigned to cities throughout the 
United States,” has “broad legal authority to enforce a broad array of federal statutes,” 
including some related to immigration14, and has field offices in New York and 
Buffalo15; and  

• ICE Management and Administration, which “identifies, develops and effectively 
communicates ICE’s organizational priorities and policies to internal and external 
stakeholders.”16 

 
The foregoing are not meant to comprise an exhaustive list of additional sources likely to contain 
materials responsive to the Request.  They are merely examples that demonstrate the inadequacy 
of ICE’s search. 
 
 Accordingly, because ICE undeniably failed to produce all (or, effectively, any) 
responsive documents, and because ICE’s search clearly was not reasonably calculated to 
uncover all relevant documents, it is beyond legitimate dispute that ICE did not conduct an 
adequate search in response to the Request. 
 

*  *  * 
 

 Please provide a response to this appeal within the twenty days allowed by 5 U.S.C. 
§ 552(a)(6)(A)(2).  Thank you for your attention to this matter, and please do not hesitate to 
contact me if you have questions or would like clarification of the above request. 
 
  

                                                
11 U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Enforcement and Removal Operations, https://www.ice.gov/field-
operations.  
12 Id. 
13 Id. 
14 U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Homeland Security Investigations, https://www.ice.gov/hsi.  
15 U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Homeland Security Investigations, https://www.ice.gov/contact/hsi.  
16 U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Homeland Security Investigations, 
https://www.ice.gov/management-administration/policy.  
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From: ice-foia@dhs.gov [mailto:ice-foia@dhs.gov] 
Sent: Friday, March 23, 2018 10:33 AM 
To: Lindsay Nash 
Subject: ICE FOIA Request 2018-ICFO-25625 

March 23, 2018 

LINDSAY NASH 
CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW 
IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC 
55 FIFTH AVE 11TH FLOOR 
NEW YORK, NY 10003-4391 
RE:     ICE FOIA Case Number 2018-ICFO-25625 

Dear Ms. NASH: 
This acknowledges receipt of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE), 
dated March 05, 2018, your request for a waiver of all assessable FOIA fees, and your request for expedited treatment. Your request was 
received in this office on March 05, 2018. Specifically, you requested records related to civil immigration arrests by U.S. Immigration and 
Customs Enforcement ("ICE") agents that occur within, on the property of, or within two city blocks of New York State courthouses (see 
request for specific details). 
Due to the increasing number of FOIA requests received by this office, we may encounter some delay in processing your request. Per 
Section 5.5(a) of the DHS FOIA regulations, 6 C.F.R. Part 5, ICE processes FOIA requests according to their order of receipt. Although 
ICE’s goal is to respond within 20 business days of receipt of your request, the FOIA does permit a 10-day extension of this time period. 
As your request seeks numerous documents that will necessitate a thorough and wide-ranging search, ICE will invoke a 10-day 
extension for your request, as allowed by Title 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B). If you care to narrow the scope of your request, please contact our 
office. We will make every effort to comply with your request in a timely manner. 

I 

CE evaluates fee waiver requests under the legal standard set forth above and the fee waiver policy guidance issued by the Department 
of Justice on April 2, 1987, as incorporated into the Department of Homeland Security’s Freedom of Information Act 
regulations[1].  These regulations set forth six factors to examine in determining whether the applicable legal standard for fee waiver
has been met.  I have considered the following factors in my evaluation of your request for a fee waiver:  

(1) Whether the subject of the requested records concerns “the operations or activities of the government”;

(2) Whether the disclosure is “likely to contribute” to an understanding of government operations or activities;
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(3) Whether disclosure of the requested information will contribute to the understanding of the public at large, as opposed to
the individual understanding of the requestor or a narrow segment of interested persons;

(4) Whether the contribution to public understanding of government operations or activities will be "significant";

(5) Whether the requester has a commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure; and

(6) Whether the magnitude of any identified commercial interest to the requestor is sufficiently large in comparison with the
public interest in disclosure, that disclosure is primarily in the commercial interest of the requestor.

Upon review of your request and a careful consideration of the factors listed above, I have determined to grant your request for a fee 
waiver.  
Your request for expedited treatment is hereby denied.  
Under the DHS FOIA regulations, expedited processing of a FOIA request is warranted if the request involves “circumstances in which 
the lack of expedited treatment could reasonably be expected to pose an imminent threat to the life or physical safety of an individual,” 
6 C.F.R. § 5.5(e)(1)(i), or “an urgency to inform the public about an actual or alleged federal government activity, if made by a person 
primarily engaged in disseminating information,” 6 C.F.R. § 5.5(e)(l)(ii).  Requesters seeking expedited processing must submit a 
statement explaining in detail the basis for the request, and that statement must be certified by the requester to be true and correct.  6 
C.F.R. § 5.5(e)(3).
Your request for expedited processing is denied because you do not qualify for either category under 6 C.F.R. § 5.5(e)(1).   You have not
established that lack of expedited treatment in this case will pose an imminent threat to the life or physical safety of an
individual.  While you may be primarily engaged in the dissemination of information, you have not detailed with specificity why you feel
there is an urgency to inform the public about the information you have requested.  Qualifying urgency would need to exceed the
public’s right to know about government activity generally.  You also did not offer sufficient supporting evidence of public interest that
is any greater than the public’s general interest in the information you have requested.  Your letter was conclusory in nature and did not
present any facts to justify a grant of expedited processing under the applicable standards.

If you deem the decision to deny expedited treatment of your request an adverse determination, you 
have the right to appeal.  Should you wish to do so, you must send your appeal and a copy of this 
letter, within 90 days of the date of this letter following the procedures outlined in the DHS FOIA 
regulations at 6 C.F.R. Part 5 § 5.5(e)(2)., to

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement  
Office of the Principal Legal Advisor  
U.S. Department of Homeland Security  
500 12th Street, S.W., Mail Stop 5900  
Washington, D.C. 20536-5900  

Your envelope and letter should be marked “FOIA Appeal.” Copies of the FOIA and DHS regulations 
are available at www.dhs.gov/foia. 
ICE has queried the appropriate program offices within ICE for responsive records. If any responsive records are located, they will be 
reviewed for determination of releasability. Please be assured that one of the processors in our office will respond to your request as 
expeditiously as possible. We appreciate your patience as we proceed with your request. 

Your request has been assigned reference number 2018-ICFO-25625. Please refer to this identifier in any future correspondence. To 
check the status of an ICE FOIA/PA request, please visit http://www.dhs.gov/foia-status. Please note that to check the status of a 
request, you must enter the 2018-ICFO-XXXXX tracking number. If you need any further assistance or would like to discuss any aspect of 
your request, please contact the FOIA office. You may send an e-mail to ice-foia@ice.dhs.gov, call toll free (866) 633-1182, or you may 
contact our FOIA Public Liaison, Fernando Pineiro, in the same manner. Additionally, you have a right to right to seek dispute resolution 
services from the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) which mediates disputes between FOIA requesters and Federal 
agencies as a non-exclusive alternative to litigation. If you are requesting access to your own records (which is considered a Privacy Act 
request), you should know that OGIS does not have the authority to handle requests made under the Privacy Act of 1974. You may 
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contact OGIS as follows: Office of Government Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-
OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or 
facsimile at 202-741-5769. 

Regards, 

ICE FOIA Office 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Freedom of Information Act Office 
500 12th Street, S.W., Stop 5009 
Washington, D.C. 20536-5009 
Telephone: 1-866-633-1182 
Visit our FOIA website at www.ice.gov/foia 

[1] 6 CFR § 5.11(k).
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Office of Information Governance and Privacy

                                                                                                                                                    U.S. Department of Homeland Security
500 12th St., SW
Washington, D.C. 20536

www.ice.gov

June 11, 2018

LINDSAY NASH
CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW
IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC
55 FIFTH AVE., 11TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10003-4391

RE: ICE FOIA Case Number 2018-ICFO-25625
        
Dear Ms. NASH:

This letter is the final response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to U.S. 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE), dated March 05, 2018.  You have requested 
copies of the following records:

records related to civil immigration arrests by U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
("ICE") agents that occur within, on the property of, or within two city blocks of New York State 
courthouses (see request for specific details)

ICE has considered your request under the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552.

A search of the ICE Enforcement & Removal Operations (ERO) for records responsive to your 
request produced 2 pages that are responsive to your request.  After review of those documents, I 
have determined that 0 pages will be released in their entirety.  Portions of 2 pages will be 
withheld pursuant to Exemptions (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) of the FOIA as described below. 

ICE has applied FOIA Exemptions 6 and 7(C) to protect from disclosure the names, e-mail 
addresses, and phone numbers of DHS employees contained within the documents.

FOIA Exemption 6 exempts from disclosure personnel or medical files and similar files the 
release of which would cause a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.  This requires a 
balancing of the public’s right to disclosure against the individual’s right to privacy.  The privacy 
interests of the individuals in the records you have requested outweigh any minimal public 
interest in disclosure of the information.  Any private interest you may have in that information 
does not factor into the aforementioned balancing test.
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FOIA Exemption 7(C) protects records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes 
that could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.  
This exemption takes particular note of the strong interests of individuals, whether they are 
suspects, witnesses, or investigators, in not being unwarrantably associated with alleged criminal 
activity.  That interest extends to persons who are not only the subjects of the investigation, but 
those who may have their privacy invaded by having their identities and information about them 
revealed in connection with an investigation.  Based upon the traditional recognition of strong 
privacy interest in law enforcement records, categorical withholding of information that 
identifies third parties in law enforcement records is ordinarily appropriate.  As such, I have 
determined that the privacy interest in the identities of individuals in the records you have 
requested clearly outweigh any minimal public interest in disclosure of the information.  Please 
note that any private interest you may have in that information does not factor into this 
determination.

You have a right to appeal the above withholding determination.  Should you wish to do so, you 
must send your appeal and a copy of this letter, within 90 days of the date of this letter following 
the procedures outlined in the DHS FOIA regulations at 6 C.F.R. Part 5 § 5.8, to:

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement
Office of the Principal Legal Advisor
U.S. Department of Homeland Security
500 12th Street, S.W., Mail Stop 5900 
Washington, D.C. 20536-5900

Your envelope and letter should be marked “FOIA Appeal.”  Copies of the FOIA and DHS 
regulations are available at www.dhs.gov/foia.

Provisions of FOIA allow DHS to charge for processing fees, up to $25, unless you seek a 
waiver of fees.  In this instance, because the cost is below the $25 minimum, there is no charge.  

If you need any further assistance or would like to discuss any aspect of your request, please 
contact the FOIA office and refer to FOIA case number 2018-ICFO-25625. You may send an e-
mail to ice-foia@ice.dhs.gov, call toll free (866) 633-1182, or you may contact our FOIA Public 
Liaison, Fernando Pineiro, in the same manner.  Additionally, you have a right to right to seek 
dispute resolution services from the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) which 
mediates disputes between FOIA requesters and Federal agencies as a non-exclusive alternative 
to litigation.  If you are requesting access to your own records (which is considered a Privacy Act 
request), you should know that OGIS does not have the authority to handle requests made under 
the Privacy Act of 1974.  You may contact OGIS as follows:  Office of Government Information 
Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College 
Park, Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-
877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769.
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Sincerely,

Catrina M. Pavlik-Keenan
FOIA Officer

Enclosure(s): 2 page(s)

Case 1:19-cv-02520   Document 1-3   Filed 03/21/19   Page 24 of 59



 

 

 
Exhibit D 

Case 1:19-cv-02520   Document 1-3   Filed 03/21/19   Page 25 of 59



FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
 

______________________________________________________________________ 
Civil Immigration Enforcement Actions Inside Courthouses               1 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

 
 
 
 
Directive Number 11072.1:  Civil Immigration Enforcement Actions Inside Courthouses 
 
  Issue Date:  January 10, 2018 
  Effective Date:  January 10, 2018 
  Superseded:  None 

 Federal Enterprise Architecture Number: 306-112-002b 
 
1. Purpose/Background. This Directive sets forth U.S. Immigration and Customs 

Enforcement (ICE) policy regarding civil immigration enforcement actions inside federal, 
state, and local courthouses. Individuals entering courthouses are typically screened by 
law enforcement personnel to search for weapons and other contraband. Accordingly, 
civil immigration enforcement actions taken inside courthouses can reduce safety risks to 
the public, targeted alien(s), and ICE officers and agents. When practicable, ICE officers 
and agents will conduct enforcement actions discreetly to minimize their impact on court 
proceedings.  

 
 Federal, state, and local law enforcement officials routinely engage in enforcement 

activity in courthouses throughout the country because many individuals appearing in 
courthouses for one matter are wanted for unrelated criminal or civil violations. ICE’s 
enforcement activities in these same courthouses are wholly consistent with longstanding 
law enforcement practices, nationwide. And, courthouse arrests are often necessitated by 
the unwillingness of jurisdictions to cooperate with ICE in the transfer of custody of 
aliens from their prisons and jails.     

   
2. Policy. ICE civil immigration enforcement actions inside courthouses include actions 

against specific, targeted aliens with criminal convictions, gang members, national 
security or public safety threats, aliens who have been ordered removed from the United 
States but have failed to depart, and aliens who have re-entered the country illegally after 
being removed, when ICE officers or agents have information that leads them to believe 
the targeted aliens are present at that specific location. 

 
Aliens encountered during a civil immigration enforcement action inside a courthouse, 
such as family members or friends accompanying the target alien to court appearances or 
serving as a witness in a proceeding, will not be subject to civil immigration enforcement 
action, absent special circumstances, such as where the individual poses a threat to public 
safety or interferes with ICE’s enforcement actions.1  
 

                                                 
1 ICE officers and agents will make enforcement determinations on a case-by-case basis in accordance with federal 
law and consistent with U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS) policy.  See Memorandum from John Kelly, 
Secretary of Homeland Security, Enforcement of the Immigration Laws to Serve the National Interest (Feb. 20, 
2017); Memorandum from John Kelly, Secretary of Homeland Security, Implementing the President's Border 
Security and Immigration Enforcement Improvements Policies (Feb. 20, 2017). 

 

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT 
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ICE officers and agents should generally avoid enforcement actions in courthouses, or 
areas within courthouses that are dedicated to non-criminal (e.g., family court, small 
claims court) proceedings. In those instances in which an enforcement action in the above 
situations is operationally necessary, the approval of the respective Field Office Director 
(FOD), Special Agent in Charge (SAC), or his or her designee is required.  
 

 Civil immigration enforcement actions inside courthouses should, to the extent 
practicable, continue to take place in non-public areas of the courthouse, be conducted in 
collaboration with court security staff, and utilize the court building’s non-public 
entrances and exits. 

 
 Planned civil immigration enforcement actions inside courthouses will be documented 

and approved consistent with current operational plans and field operations worksheet 
procedures. Enforcement and Removal Operations (ERO) and Homeland Security 
Investigations (HSI) may issue additional procedural guidance on reporting and 
documentation requirements; such reporting and documentation shall not impose unduly 
restrictive requirements that operate to hamper or frustrate enforcement efforts. 

  
As with any planned enforcement action, ICE officers and agents should exercise sound 
judgment when enforcing federal law and make substantial efforts to avoid unnecessarily 
alarming the public. ICE officers and agents will make every effort to limit their time at 
courthouses while conducting civil immigration enforcement actions. 
 
This policy does not apply to criminal immigration enforcement actions inside 
courthouses, nor does it prohibit civil immigration enforcement actions inside 
courthouses. 
 

3. Definition The following definitions apply for the purposes of this Directive only. 
 

3.1. Civil immigration enforcement action. Action taken by an ICE officer or agent to 
apprehend, arrest, interview, or search an alien in connection with enforcement of 
administrative immigration violations. 

 
4. Responsibilities. 
 
4.1. The Executive Associate Directors for ERO and HSI are responsible for ensuring 

compliance with the provisions of this Directive within his or her program office. 
 
4.2. ERO FODs and HSI SACs are responsible for: 
 

1) Providing guidance to officers and agents on the approval process and procedures for 
civil immigration enforcement actions at courthouses in their area of responsibility 
beyond those outlined in this Directive; and 

 
2) Ensuring civil immigration enforcement actions at courthouses are properly 

documented and reported, as prescribed in Section 5.1 of this Directive.  
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4.3. ICE Officers and Agents are responsible for complying with the provisions of this 

Directive and properly documenting and reporting civil immigration enforcement actions 
at courthouses, as prescribed in Section 5.1 of this Directive.2 

 
5. Procedures/Requirements. 
 
5.1. Reporting Requirements.  
 

1)  ICE officers and agents will document the physical address of planned civil 
immigration enforcement actions in accordance with standard procedures for 
completing operational plans, noting that the target address is a courthouse.3 

 
2)  Unless otherwise directed by leadership, there will be no additional reporting 

requirements in effect for this Directive. 
 

6. Recordkeeping. ICE maintains records generated pursuant to this policy, specifically the 
Field Operations Worksheets (FOW) and Enforcement Operation Plan (EOP). ERO will 
maintain the FOW in accordance with the Fugitive Operations schedule DAA-0567-
2015-0016. HSI will maintain EOPs in accordance with the Comprehensive Records 
Schedule N1-36-86-1/161.3. The EOPs will be maintained within the Investigative Case 
Files. 

 
7. Authorities/References. 
 
7.1. DHS Directive 034-06, Department Reporting Requirements, October 23, 2015. 
 
7.2. DHS Instruction 034-06-001, Rev. 1, Department Reporting Requirements, March 28, 

2017. 
 
8.  Attachments. None. 

 
9. No Private Right. This document provides only internal ICE policy guidance, which 

may be modified, rescinded, or superseded at any time without notice. It is not intended 
to, does not, and may not be relied upon to create any right or benefit, substantive or 
procedural, enforceable at law by any party in any administrative, civil, or criminal 
matter. Likewise, no limitations are placed by this guidance on the otherwise lawful 
enforcement or litigative prerogatives of ICE.  

 

                                                 
2 See also ICE Directive No. 10036.1, Interim Guidance Relating to Officer Procedure Following Enactment of 
VAWA 2005 (Jan. 22, 2007), for additional requirements regarding civil immigration enforcement actions against 
certain victims and witnesses conducted at courthouses. 
3 ERO will use the Field Operations Worksheet and HSI will use the Enforcement Operation Plan.  
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Ma Frith 

epeff(PPOP 

12, 2017 10:31 AM 

RE: Courthouse arrests 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject 

ff2affe:POP 

There are some clarification issues that must be addressed by management before lam comfortable certifying that I 

fully understand the policy. 

First and foremost, I would like to have a specific, written definition of At or Neal'.  That's way too nebulous as it 

stands. 

Second, much has been made about the VAWA policy guidance on courthouse enforcement actions; the actual policy 

prohibiting same seems pretty clear that the enforcement action is prohibited only when the subject of investigation is 

appearing for a case directly related to a pending/approved VAWA application.  I would like management to 

specifically articulate that the local policy is being deliberately expanded beyond that limited scope. 

Respectfully submitted, 

From:  
Cant. Friday May 17 2017 10.07 AM 

Subject: FW: Courthouse arrests 

Team, 

This is what we have in writing regarding court house arrests (among a few other things) I highlighted in yellow a 

specific guidance on Denver Courts: (6)(5),(6)(7)(E) 

(6)(5),(6)(7)(E) 

lam still working to get them to clarify in writing guidance on probation cases that happen to be connected or in the 

same building as a court house. Until we get it in writing, assume all probation offices at or near courthouse to fall 

under the guidance below. ANY case with a planned arrest at/near a court house will be discussed with your first line 

supervisor prior to action. 

Notice the requirement to sign a "Verification Form" to assure we are all in compliance with the guidance and 

policy. Keep this email for your records. 

Please ask questions and we'll do our best to get answers. 

Thanks, 

From:1 
cant. Friday M v 1 / )17 9.42 AM 
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Subject: Courthouse arrests 

Supervisors: 

A few points of clarification that may have been lost during the transition between DHS Secretaries and policy 

shifts. Please hold a staff meeting to discuss the below and answer any questions from your respective 

officers. 

Courthouse Arrests: 

As discussed on the May 9,2017, AOR call, I want to reiterate the importance of following previously 

established and published courthouse arrest guidance. Consistent with the original October 21, 2015, ERO 

Taskings from Assistant Director Jon Gurule, and subsequent guidance, enforcement actions at or near 

courthouses will only be undertaken against: 

[*Priority #1(a)]: aliens engaged in or suspected of terrorism or espionage, or who otherwise pose a 

danger to national security; (note that for courthouse arrests, public safety has been removed from Priority 

1 definitions). 

(*Priority ItlIca: aliens convicted of an offense for which an element was active participation in a criminal 

street gang, as defined in the November 20, 2014 Johnson memorandum; (for this Priority, we focus on the 

active participation in a street gang, with or without a related conviction). 

[*Priority #1(d)t aliens convicted of an offense classified as a felony in the convicting jurisdiction, other 

than a state or local offense for which an essential element was the alien's immigration history; 

[*Priority #1(e)]: aliens convicted of an "aggravated felon," as that term is defined in section 101(a)(43) of 

the Immigration and Nationality Act at the time of the conviction. 

For the sole purpose of the courthouse guidance, the spirit of the prior enforcement priorities noted above 

remain in place. I have left the Priority labels attached in this email. 

Keeping FOD Longshore's guidance in place, surveillance is considered to be an enforcement action (attached). 

(b)(7)(E) Likewise, 

enforcement actions at or near courthouses will only take place against specific, targeted aliens with no action 

taken against family members or aliens accompanying the target to court. The Lindsey-Flanigan Courthouse in 

Denver is a cumbersome venue that does not easily conform to this guidance because of the public courtyard 
(b)(7)(E) 

(b)(7)(E) 

This is the messaging lam making publicly to all stakeholders and I must be able to make that promise with a 

strong degree of conviction that Denver officers are abiding by HQ ERO and local FOD instructions. 

Certain Victims, Witnesses, and Plaintiffs: 
2 
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Absent special circumstances or aggravating circumstances such as egregious or violent criminal histories, 

aliens identified as , or known to be the immediate victim or witness to a crime will be given a greater level of 

deference and prosecutorial discretion before arresting or removing such an alien. It is often difficult to 

determine if a targeted alien is a victim, witness, or plaintiff, as these individual are under no obligation to self-

identify or inform ICE of their status. Therefor it is incumbent upon each officer to diligently review cases 

carefully for indicators of such status, including conversations with attorneys of record when necessary. 

VAWA 

VAWA regulations protect certain self-identified abused or battered aliens or victims of domestic violence. In 

these very narrowly defined cases (guidance attached), special provisions must be followed by ICE ERO 

officers. In these cases, courthouses are defined as sensitive locations by regulation and must be treated as 

such. Likewise, ICE ERO officers must independently verify the removability of such aliens, and specific 

annotations must be made on the NTA prior to filing with EOIR. 

Each of the policies discussed in this email are attached. First line supervisors and officers are required to read 

them carefully and sign the attached read-and-initial sheets (one sheet per office). Supervisors from each 

office will submit them to SETO by COB May 19, 2017. AFODs may grant extensions for good 

cause at their discretion. 

flOPpefff 

Acting Field Office Director 
Denver Field Office 
U. S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Enforcement & Removal Operations 
12445 E. Caley Avenue 
Centennial Colorado 80111 
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1;(6; 

1 

From: 
Sent Friday, May 12, 2017 3:24 PM 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: Courthouse arrests 

Importance: High 

FYI and action. 

Sent: 017 2:46 PM 
From: 

To 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Courthouse arrests 

If the ICE business is with the probation office, then the officers are clear. We will defend that action if questioned. 

Acting Field Office Director 
Denver Field Office 
U. S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Enforcement & Removal Operations 
12445 E Caley Avenue 
Centennial, Colorado 80111 

From: 
Sent: Friday, May 12, 2017 10:58 AM 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Courthouse arrests 

Can there be a clarifying statement to this new policy that will protect those officers making a probation arrest in a 
location where the court and probation are co-located? (6)(5),(6)(7)(E) 

(6)(5),(6)(7)(E) 

Thanks, 

Supervisory Detention and Deportation Officer 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
CAP/ATD/Non-Detained 
3770 Puritan Way, 
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Frederick, CO 80516 
(W) (303) 83 .15P.:15 PP. 

(C) (720) 354 
(F) (303) 833 7044 

feffefffhP2592. 

From: feffefffhP2592. 

Sent: Friday May 12 2017 9:42 AM 
feffefffhP2592. 

Subject: Courthouse arrests 

Supervisors: 

A few points of clarification that may have been lost during the transition between DHS Secretaries and policy 
shifts. Please hold a staff meeting to discuss the below and answer any questions from your respective 
officers. 

Courthouse Arrests: 

As discussed on the May 9, 2017, AOR call, I want to reiterate the importance of following previously 
established and published courthouse arrest guidance. Consistent with the original October 21, 2015, ERO 
Taskings from Assistant Director Jon Gurule, and subsequent guidance, enforcement actions at or near 
courthouses will only be undertaken against: 

(*Priority #1(o)]: aliens engaged in or suspected of terrorism or espionage, or who otherwise pose a 
danger to national security; (note that for courthouse arrests, public safety has been removed from Priority 
1 definitions). 

(*Priority 111(c)1: aliens convicted of an offense for which an element was active participation In a criminal 
street gang, as defined in the November 20, 2014 Johnson memorandum; (for this Priority, we focus on the 
active participation In a street gang, with or without a related conviction). 
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Enforcement & Removal Operations 
12445 E. Caley Avenue 
Centennial, Colorado 80111 
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From: 
Sent Tuesday, May 09, 2017 10:51 AM 
To: 
Subject FW: Guidance Update: Enforcement Actions at or Near Courthouses 

DHS/ICIVF.R0- Denver 
Deportation Officer  
Fugitive Operations (b(- 
12445 E. Caley Ave 
Centennial, CO 80111 
(720)875 [lice 
(303)356 ell 
(720)873-3714 fax 

Warning: This document is UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (WIFOU0). It contains Information that may be exempt from public release 
under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It is to be controlled, stored, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of In 
accordance with OHS policy relating to FOUO information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid 
"need-to-know" without prior approval of an authorized OHS official. No portion of this report should be furnished to the media, either In 
written or verbal Prin. 

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2016 1:18 PM 
To  

Cc 
Subject RE Guidance Update: Enforcement Actions at or ear Courthouses 

(6)(5),(6)(7)(E) 

I apologize for the confusion. I was in the wrong. 

Assistant Field Office Director/AFOD 
Metro Fugitive Teams/Emergency Management 
Denver Field Office 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Enforcement & Removal Operations 
12445 E Caley Avenue Centerunal Colo! ado 80 11 I 303-472- ( icen 
Warning: This document is UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (UHFOU0). It contains information that may be 
exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It is to be controlled, stored, 
handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating to FOUO information and is 
not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need-to-know" without prior approval of 
an authorized DHS official. No portion of this report should be furnished to the media, either in written or verbal 
form. 
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From: feffefpfhPf 

To:  
Sent: Wednesday,June 29 2016 12:12 PM 

Subject: Guidance Update: Enforcement Actions at or Near Courthouses 
Importance: High 

This is the only guidance I have on (Enforcement Actions at or near a Courthouse) I don't see anything regarding the 
need for the FODs approval when arresting a P1 alien at the courthouse. If there is more guidance stating as such could 
you please forward it to me so I can put it out to the troops? 

Thanks, 

upertasory Detention and Deportation Officer 
Denver Field Office 
U. S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Enforcement & Removal Operations 
12445 E. Cider Avenue 
Centennial, Colorado 80111 
(149 720-87 
(C) 720-354 

Warning: This document is UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (UHFOU0). It contains information that may be 
exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It is to be controlled, stored, 
handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with OHS policy relating to FOUO information and is 
not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need-to-know" without prior approval of 
an authorized DHS official. No portion of this report should be furnished to the media, either in written or verbal 
form. 

From: 1262(PPOCO. 

Sent: Monda ,January 26, 2015 1:21 PM 
To 
Subject: FW: Guidance Update: Enforcement Actions at or Near Courthouses 
Importance: High 

All, 

Please note the below in regards to individuals either with court or going to court with family/friends. 

2 
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Changes: The alien must now fit within la, lb, lc, ld and le (b)(5),(b)(7)(E) 

 

 

 

 

(b)(5),(b)(7)(E) 

  

 

 

  

 

  

  

 
  

  

 

CLARIFICATION: You are still allowed to do other priorities for jail work or FOWs at probation if those facilities 

are co-located with the courts. 

To: All Denver ERO employees 

Subject: Guidance Update: Enforcement Actions at or Near Courthouses 

This message provides important guidance concerning ERO enforcement actions at courthouses, and has been 
updated to incorporate the enforcement priorities as set forth in Secretary Johnson's November 20, 2014 
memorandum Policies for the Apprehension. Detention. and Removal of Undocumented Immigrants." 

• Enforcement actions at or near courthouses will only be undertaken against: 

• CODE: P IA Priority #1(a): aliens engaged in or suspected of terrorism or espionage, or who 
otherwise pose a danger to national security; 

• CODE PIC Priority #1(c): aliens convicted of an offense for which an element was active 
participation in a criminal street gang, as defined in the November 20, 2014 Johnson memorandum; 

• CODE PID Priority # 1(d): aliens convicted of an offense classified as a felony in the convicting 
jurisdiction, other than a state or local offense for which an essential element was the alien's 
immigration history; 

• CODE PIE Priority #1(e): aliens convicted of an "aggravated felon," as that term is defined in 
section 101(a)(43) of the Immigration and Nationality Act at the time of the conviction. 

• Enforcement actions at or near courthouses will only take place against specific, targeted aliens, rather 
than individuals who may be "collaterally" present, such as family members or friends who may 
accompany the target alien to court appearances or functions. 

• Enforcement actions at or near courthouses will, wherever practicable: (1) take place outside public 
areas of the courthouse; (2) be conducted in collaboration with court security staff; and (3) utilize the 
court building's non-public entrances and exits. 

Questions regarding this guidance may be directed to your chain of command. 

NOTICE: This communication may contain privileged or otherwise confidential information. If you are not an 
intended recipient or believe you have received this communication in error, please do not print. copy. 
retransmit, disseminate, or othenvise use this information. Please 'Morin the sender that you received this 
message in error and delete the message from your system 
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19195121h21291 

 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subject 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

19195121h21291 

Tuesday, May 09, 2017 9:51 AM 
19195121h21291 

FW: Arrests at Denver courthouse--DENVER POST REQUEST 
Question on deadline - ICE in Denver courthouses 

High 

19195121h21291 

Acting Deputy Field Office Director 
Denver Field Office 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Enforcement & Removal Operations 
12445 E Coley A4ClIlle Cente9ma! CoMIddo 801 303-472. cell 
Warning: This document is UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (UnFOU0). It contains information that may be 
exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It is to be controlled, stored, 
handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DH5 policy relating to FOU0 information and is 
not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need-to-know" without prior approval of 
an authorized DEIS official. No portion of this report should be furnished to the media, either in written or verbal 
form. 

From: 
Sent: Tuesday. May 9 2017 9:45 AM 
To  
Cc 
Subject: FW: Arrests at Denver courthouse—DENVER POST REQUEST 
Importance: High 

The link shows 19195121h21291 I don't know who arrested this (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) on May 5th? 

1195121h21291 

1195121h21291 

From: 
Sent: Tu 
To: 19195121h21291 

Cc: 
Subject: RE: Artebts at Denver courthouse—DENVER POST REQUEST 

y, May 9, 2017 9:33 AM 

Attached is another email request I just received. It includes a media advisory regarding a news conference this 
law office is holding today at noon your time. 

It also includes a link to the other video. Again, ICE officers did a good job of being patient and professional. 

1 
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From 
Sent. Tuesday 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: FW: Arrests at Denver courthouse—DENVER POST REQUEST 

:Para:PPP 
May 09 2017 10•24 AM 

Director of Communications, Central Region (Spokesman) 
based in Dallas, TX 
U.S.Immigration and Cus oms Enforcement (ICE) www.ice.eor 

214-90 Mee) 
214-850 cell) 

OPOO1PPC1 The videos below show a man resisting ICE arrest — reportedly at a courthouse. The videos show that 
the ICE officers are very patient while struggling with this man for minutes. All the while, the woman 
recording is screaming and crying to have them stop. 

Also, per the reporter's request, can you confirm that 
5? (Note that there's no video link.) 

b)(6),(b)(7)(C) lwas arrested at a courthouse May 

I will also forward the statement to the Denver Post that I sent a month ago to all the other requesting media 

regarding courthouse ICE arrests. 

Thanks! 

epee:Pe PP 

Director of Communications, Central Region (Spokesman) 
based in Dallas, TX 
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) %MO' ACC. OV 

214-9054, (office) 
214-850-r  (cell) 

Sent: tuesday, May 09, 201/ 9:59 AM 
To: epee 'Pe PC: 

Subject: Arrests at Denver courthouse 

Two videos have been released today by a Denver immigration law firm alleging to show ICE officers making 

arrests at Denver's Lindsay Flanigan Courthouse. 

Can you confirm or comment that OPOO1PPC1 was taken into custody at the courthouse on May 5? 

Also, there are videos of ICE agents purportedly arresting a man on April 28. His name has not been released but the 

videos are here 11PaT1 

Denver's top officials have asked that ICE not arrest people at courthouses and I'm not sure if we have ever gotten 

comment on that from you all. Do you have any response to this request? 

Thanks for any and all help. 

Best, 
2 
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Reporter, The Denver Post 
Desk: 303-9 
Cell: 302-528 
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1252321291 

May 09, 2017 9:24 AM 

Question on deadline - ICE in Denver courthouses 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subject 

1319512321291 

Good morning 

Thought you should see the press release below. Can you offer any detail on either of these cases? 

- One person remains anonymous, was detained April 28 at Lindsey-Flanigan Courthouse, 520 West Colfax 
Avenue in Denver 
6)(5),(6)(7)(E) Was detained May 5 at Denver County Court, which I believe is 1437 Bannock Street in 
Denver 

Both are represented by the Meyer Law Office. 

I'm looking for any available information on reasons for their detainment/prioritization, along with any 
comment you can offer on whether this reflects a broader practice of detainment at courthouses and other civil 
facilities. If so, is that a new policy, and what is the reasoning for it, please? 

Thank you 
11951f32129 

Forwarded message 
From:, 
Date: Tue, May 9,2017 at 8:49 AM 
Subject: Media Advisory: MLO Releases Two Ne 
To  

Videos of ICE Officers in Denver Courts 

   

Media Advisory 

For Immediate Release 

May 9,2017 

Contact 1319512321291 

1319512321291 

720-891  
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MLO Releases Two New Videos of ICE Officers in Denver Courts 

Videos Raise New Questions about ICE's Tactics of Arresting Immigrants at Court 

Denver, CO — This morning, the Meyer Law Office, PC released two disturbing new videos of undercover ICE officers 
arresting immigrants at the Denver Courthouse, flagrantly disregarding the letter that Denver public officials sent last 
month asking ICE to stop conducting courthouse arrests. 

The Meyer Law Office, PC will conduct a press conference today to discuss these videos, their implications for 
immigrants to appear in Denver courts as witnesses, victims, or defendants, and the ongoing need for a proactive 
Denver sanctuary policy to protect sensitive locations: 

Who: 119519h41491 Principal Attorney 

Policy Director 

1119519h41491 Associate Attorney 

When: Today, Tuesday, May 9 at 12:00pm 

Where: Meyer Law Office, 1029 Santa Fe Drive, Denver, CO 80204 

The first video documents the arrest of a man who appeared at the Denver County Court on Friday, April 28, 2017 for a 
pending misdemeanor traffic case. The individual was arrested by two ICE officers in the vestibule as he was walking out 
of the courthouse, while Denver Sheriff's deputies stood by. The video, filmed by his girlfriend in three separate short 
videos from her phone, documents his arrest as he screams in Spanish for help and begs the officers to stop hurting his 
hand. The harrowing arrest was conducted in full public view on court property with multiple bystanders witnessing the 
incident. After the arrest, the girlfriend obtained the ICE officers' names and badge numbers: (h fh (C. and 
119519h41491 He is now in immigration custody in El Paso, Texas, and could be deported at any time. At this 
time, the individual and his girlfriend would prefer to remain anonymous, but did want to share the video so that others 
can see 1CF's brutal tactics for themselves The three videos documenting this arrest are available here: 

The second video documents Meyer Law Office, PC client, 1 fa fh f f (C. who was arrested at the Denver County 
Court on Friday, May 5, 2017 immediately following court on a misdemeanor case. In this video, MLO associate attorney 
119519h41491 documents two ICE officers as they arrest ..:h fa fh f f (C. as he leaves court. 1  (' (- (c asks the officers 

have a warrant, and the officers allege that they do have one, but refuse to provide it to him as 1119519h41491 

then asks the officers for their names and badge numbers, and they refuse to identify themselves, 

2 

whether the 
attorney. 
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1561:25f  PC1 instead referring to the ICE Public Information hone number. 
ICE Detention Facility. The video documenting rest is available here: 

15.51f251591 is now being detained at the Aurora 
OPP:21 

treire 

The Meyer Law Office, PC specializes in immigration law, removal defense, criminal defense, and the immigration 
consequences of contact with the criminal justice system. Our firm has earned a reputation for excellence and leadership 
in the immigration law and criminal defense communities, and is conmiated to advancing justice for immigrants in 
Colorado. 

15.51f251591 

POLICY D1RECIOR 
MEYER LAW OFFICE, P.C. 
1029 Santa Fe Drive P.O. Box 40394 I Denver, CO 80204 
Tel -(303) 831- I Fax - (720) 210-9858 
www facchook.comiMcverLawOfficv 
www thenicyvdawofficc com  

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email contains confidential information and is intended only for die individual 
named. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete this email. 

"15.51f251591 

Reporter I Denverite.com  
303-502 
Sign up for our newsletter. 
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From: 
Date. Friday Apr 28 2017 11.32 AM 

11951f221291 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subject 

Friday, April ttf, 21017 12:53 PM 
11951f221291 

RE: Resisting Arrest Incident in Courthouse Lobby Breezeway 

I just got back to my desk and tried to run the name/case, but that case isn't in the Denver Court search engine. His 
priors are in there. I will pass it along. 

Assistant Field Jfice Director 
ICE - Enforcement Removal Operations 
12445 East Caley Avenue 
Centennial,  CO  80111 
(720)875 Office/Direct 
(303)472 Mobile 

Warning This document is UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (U//FOU0). It contains information that may be 
exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It's to be controlled, stored, 
handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DNS policy relating to FOUO information and is 
not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need-to-know" without prior approval of 
an authorized DEIS official. No portion of this report should be furnished to the media, either in written or verbal 
form. 

From:  4 t 

Sent: Friday, April 28, 20)7 12:52 PM 
To: 
Subject: : ResIsting Arrest Incident in Courthouse Lobby Breezeway 

Initial courtroom room 3E but it was re-located to 3A. The actual altercation occurred between the downstairs lobby 

doors near the security checkpoint in Flanigan building. 

From: 11951f221291 

Sent: Friday, April 28, 2017 12:16 PM 
1.0,1 11 C 

Subject: FW: Resisting Arrest Incident in Courthouse Lobby Breezeway 

Please see below. Needs DOB and courtroom. Not sure why the courtroom would matter but whatever. 

Sent with BlackBerry Work 
(www.blackberry.com)  

1519515P91291 

Subject: RE: Resisting Arrest Incident in Courthouse Lobby Breezeway 

1 
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Hi  
lam making the request for preservation, do you have the individuals DOB, and which courtroom he was in? 

From: CCL 

Sent: Friday, April 28, 2017 11:05 AM 

Subject: Resisting Arrest Incident in Courthouse Lobby Breezeway 

12619921291 

Just as a follow-up to our phone conversation, ICE/ERO Denver would like to request preservation of the video footage 

for the arrest that occurred in the lobby breezeway at the Lindsey-Flanigan Courthouse this morning, 04/28/2017. Our 

officers tried to arrest outside the courthouse, and he attempted to run back inside. I 

believe the event occurred between 1020 and 1030 hours. 

Also, please provide the contact information for 
form needed to request the footage. 

191.1619921291 of the Civil Liabilities Division, and the process or 

Again, we sincerely appreciate the assistance from the DSD deputies in keeping the lobby visitors back and clear of the 

arrest. 

Thanks and Regards, 

191.1619921291 

Assistant Field lice Director 
ICE - Enforcement Removal Operations 
12445 East Coley Avenue 
Centennial CO 80111 
(720)875 ffice/Direct 
(303)4721Mobile 

Warning: This document is UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (U//FOU0). It contains information that may be 

exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It is to be controlled, stored, 

handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating to FOLIO information and is 

not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need-to-know" without prior approval of 

an authorized DHS official. No portion of this report should be furnished to the media, either in written or verbal 

form. 
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E11822.1h212C1 

E11822.1h212C1 

From:  
Date. Wednesday May 10.2017, 12:05 PM 
To 
Cc 
Subject: 

191182219212C1 

 

 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject 

19195211212C1 

Wednesday, May 10, 2017 12:12 PM 
1919519h1:12C1 

Probation Arrest Near-Adjacent to Courthouses 

Forgot subject line. 

Due to the multiple changes in policy, guidance and practices recently. I would like to request written 
clarification on conducting planned probation arrest at, near or adjacent to courthouses. 

(6)(6), (b)(7)(C), (b)(7)(E) 

Thank You 

E11822.1h212C1 

Denver Fugitive Operations 
(303)356 
Sent with BlackBerry Work (www.blackberry.com)  
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September 19, 2018 
 
Lindsay Nash 
Cardozo School of Law 
Immigration Justice Clinic 
55 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor 
New York, NY 10003-4391 
 
RE:  FOIA Appeal 2018-ICAP-00426, 2018-ICFO-25625 
 
Dear Ms. Nash: 
 
This is in response to your appeal dated August 17, 2018, appealing U.S. Immigration and Customs 
Enforcement’s (ICE) response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request.  Your FOIA 
request, dated March 5, 2018, sought records related to civil immigration arrests by ICE agents that 
occur within, on the property, or within two city blocks of New York State courthouses (see request 
for specific details). 
 
By letter, dated June 11, 2018, ICE FOIA advised you that “[a] search of the ICE Office of 
Enforcement and Removal Operations (ERO) for records responsive to your request produced 2 pages 
that are responsive to your request.”  You appealed the adequacy of the search. 
 
After a review of the administrative record, ICE has determined that new search(s) or, modifications 
to the existing search(s), could be made.  We are therefore remanding your appeal to the ICE FOIA 
Office for processing and re-tasking to the appropriate agency/office(s) to obtain any responsive 
documents.  The ICE FOIA Office will respond directly to you. 
 
Should you have any questions regarding this appeal remand, please contact ICE at ice-foia@dhs.gov.  
In the subject line of the email please include the word “appeal,” your appeal number, which is 2018-
ICAP-00426, and the FOIA case number, which is 2018-ICFO-25625. 
 
 
       Sincerely, 
 

/s/ Ali Kargbo 
 
Erin Clifford 
Chief 
Government Information Law Division 
ICE Office of the Principal Legal Advisor 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security  
500 12th St. SW; STOP 5009 
Washington, DC 20536-5009 
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T: +1 202 383 5300 
F: +1 202 383 5414 
omm.com 

O’Melveny & Myers LLP 
1625 Eye Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006-4061 

Matt Schock 
D: +1 202 383 5379 
mschock@omm.com 

 

Century City  •  Los Angeles  •  Newport Beach  •  New York  •  San Francisco  •  Silicon Valley  •  Washington, DC 
Beijing  •  Brussels  •  Hong Kong  •  London  •  Seoul  •  Shanghai  •  Singapore  •  Tokyo 

October 3, 2018 

VIA E-MAIL 

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Freedom of Information Office 
500 12th Street, S.W. STOP 5009 
Washington, D.C. 20536-5009 
 
 
 Re: Freedom of Information Act Appeal No. 2018-ICAP-00426, ICE FOIA Case 

 No. 2018-ICFO-25625 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam,  
 
 We write on behalf of the Kathryn O. Greenberg Immigration Justice Clinic at the 
Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law (“Clinic”) and the Immigrant Defense Project (“IDP”) 
(collectively “Requestors”) in connection with the above referenced Freedom of Information Act 
(“FOIA”) request (the “Request”).      
 
 The Request, dated March 5, 2018, seeks records related to courthouse arrests by U.S. 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement (“ICE”) personnel.  On August 17, 2018, after receiving 
only two pages of records in response to the Request, Requestors appealed the adequacy of ICE’s 
search.  On August 21, 2018, ICE acknowledged the appeal.  
 
 On September 19, 2018, ICE advised it had “determined that new search(s) or, 
modifications to the existing search(s), could be made” and was “remanding [Requestors’] 
appeal to the ICE FOIA Office for processing and re-tasking to the appropriate agency/office(s) 
to obtain any responsive documents.” 
  
 As the Request itself states, there remains “an urgent need to obtain the information 
sought in the [Request] which, at this point, is not publicly available.”  Requestors thus seek 
ICE’s swift response.  Please let us know promptly when we may expect the results of ICE’s new 
or modified searches, and do not hesitate to contact me with any questions at 
mschock@omm.com or at (202) 383-5379.  
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 Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Matt Schock 
 
Matt Schock 
 
 

cc (by e-mail):  Lindsay Nash, Esq. 
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Century City  •  Los Angeles  •  Newport Beach  •  New York  •  San Francisco  •  Silicon Valley  •  Washington, DC 
Beijing  •  Brussels  •  Hong Kong  •  London  •  Seoul  •  Shanghai  •  Singapore  •  Tokyo 

Matt Schock 
D: +1 202 383 5379 
mschock@omm.com 

 T: +1 202 383 5300 
F: +1 202 383 5414 
omm.com 

O’Melveny & Myers LLP 
1625 Eye Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006-4061 

 

November 16, 2018 

VIA E-MAIL 
 
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Freedom of Information Office 
500 12th Street, S.W. STOP 5009  
Washington, D.C. 20536-5009 
  

  
 Re:  Freedom of Information Act Appeal No. 2018-ICAP-00426, ICE FOIA Case  
  No. 2018-ICFO-25625 
 
Dear Sir or Madam,  
 
 We write on behalf of the Kathryn O. Greenberg Immigration Justice Clinic at the 
Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law (“Clinic”) and the Immigrant Defense Project (“IDP”) 
(collectively “Requestors”) in connection with the above referenced Freedom of Information Act 
(“FOIA”) request (the “Request”).  
 
 The Request, dated March 5, 2018, seeks records related to courthouse arrests by U.S. 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement (“ICE”) personnel.  On September 19, 2018, ICE 
advised it had “determined that new search(s) or, modifications to the existing search(s), could 
be made” and was “remanding [Requestors’] appeal to the ICE FOIA Office for processing and 
re-tasking to the appropriate agency/office(s) to obtain any responsive documents.”  
 
 In a letter dated October 3, 2018, Requestors asked for a swift response to the appeal.  
Requestors have since made multiple attempts to follow up by phone, but have been unable to 
reach ICE FOIA personnel.  Requestors have not received a response at this time. 
 
 As the Request itself states, there remains “an urgent need to obtain the information 
sought in the [Request] which, at this point, is not publicly available.”  Requestors thus ask that 
the documents sought by the Request be promptly disclosed.  Please let us know as soon as 
possible when we may expect the results of ICE’s new or modified searches, and do not hesitate 
to contact me with any questions at mschock@omm.com or at (202) 383-5379. 
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Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Matt Schock 
 
Matt Schock 
 

 

  
cc (by e-mail): Lindsay Nash, Esq. 
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From: ice-foia@dhs.gov [ice-foia@dhs.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 20, 2018 2:12 PM 
To: Lindsay Nash 
Subject: ICE FOIA Request 2018-ICAP-00426 

November 20, 2018

LINDSAY NASH
CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW
IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC
55 FIFTH AVE 11TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10003-4391

RE:     ICE FOIA Case Number 2018-ICAP-00426

Dear Ms. NASH:

This responds to your 11/16/18 letter in which you requested an update as to the status of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the 
Department of Homeland Security (DHS), dated August 17, 2018, and received in this office on August 22, 2018.  Your request sought records 
related to civil immigration arrests by U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement ("ICE") agents that occur within, on the property of, or within two 
city blocks of New York State courthouses (see request for specific details).

For your information, we have queried the appropriate component of DHS for responsive records.  If any responsive records are located, they will be 
reviewed for determination of releasability.  We will process your request as expeditiously as possible.  Upon completion of the processing, all 
documents that can be released will be made available to you at the earliest possible date.  We sincerely apologize for the delay you are experiencing 
and appreciate your continued patience.

Your request has been assigned reference number 2018-ICAP-00426. Please refer to this identifier in any future 
correspondence. To check the status of an ICE FOIA/PA request, please visit http://www.dhs.gov/foia-status. Please 
note that to check the status of a request, you must enter the 2015-ICFO-XXXX or 2016-ICFO-XXXXX tracking 
number. You may contact this office at (866) 633-1182. Our mailing address is 500 12th Street, S.W., 
Stop 5009, Washington, D.C. 20536-5009 

Sincerely,  

ICE FOIA Office 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Freedom of Information Act Office 
500 12th Street, S.W., Stop 5009 
Washington, D.C. 20536-5009 
Telephone: 1-866-633-1182 
Visit our FOIA website at www.ice.gov/foia 
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Century City  •  Los Angeles  •  Newport Beach  •  New York  •  San Francisco  •  Silicon Valley  •  Washington, DC 
Beijing  •  Brussels  •  Hong Kong  •  London  •  Seoul  •  Shanghai  •  Singapore  •  Tokyo 

Matt Schock 
D: +1 202 383 5379 
mschock@omm.com 

 T: +1 202 383 5300 
F: +1 202 383 5414 
omm.com 

O’Melveny & Myers LLP 
1625 Eye Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006-4061 

 

February 8, 2019 

VIA E-MAIL 
 
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Freedom of Information Office 
500 12th Street, S.W. STOP 5009  
Washington, D.C. 20536-5009 
  

  
Re:  Freedom of Information Act Appeal No. 2018-ICAP-00426, ICE FOIA Case No. 2018-
 ICFO-25625 
 
Dear Sir or Madam,  
 
 We write on behalf of the Kathryn O. Greenberg Immigration Justice Clinic at the 
Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law and the Immigrant Defense Project (collectively 
“Requestors”) in connection with the above-referenced Freedom of Information Act request (the 
“Request”).  
 
 The Request, dated March 5, 2018, seeks records related to courthouse arrests by U.S. 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement (“ICE”) personnel.  On September 19, 2018, ICE 
advised it had “determined that new search(s) or, modifications to the existing search(s), could 
be made” and was “remanding [Requestors’] appeal to the ICE FOIA Office for processing and 
re-tasking to the appropriate agency/office(s) to obtain any responsive documents.”  
 
 In letters dated October 3, 2018 and November 16, 2018, Requestors sought a swift 
response to the appeal.  ICE replied by e-mail on November 20, 2018, assuring Requestors that 
their request would be processed as expeditiously as possible.  However, Requestors have yet to 
receive a response, and now ask again that the documents sought by the Request be promptly 
disclosed.  If ICE does not promptly disclose the requested documents, Requestors intend to 
pursue all available remedies. 
 
 Please let us know as soon as possible when we may expect the results of ICE’s new or 
modified searches, and do not hesitate to contact me with any questions at mschock@omm.com 
or at (202) 383-5379. 
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Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Matt Schock 
 
Matt Schock 
 

 

  
cc (by e-mail): Lindsay Nash, Esq. 
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From: ICE-FOIA <ICE-FOIA@ice.dhs.gov>
Sent: Thursday, February 14, 2019 9:33 AM
To: Schock, Matt
Subject: RE: Appeal No. 2018-ICAP-00426 // FOIA Case No. 2018-ICFO-25625

Good morning 

The request is currently tasked to the appropriate program offices for responsive records to be returned.  

Thanks 

ICE-FOIA 

From: Schock, Matt <mschock@omm.com>  
Sent: Friday, February 8, 2019 9:29 AM 
To: ice-foia@dhs.gov 
Cc: Lindsay Nash <lindsay.nash@yu.edu> 
Subject: Appeal No. 2018-ICAP-00426 // FOIA Case No. 2018-ICFO-25625 

To whom it may concern: 

Please see the attached correspondence regarding the above referenced appeal and FOIA case. 

O’Melveny
Matt Schock 
mschock@omm.com
O: +1-202-383-5379 

O’Melveny & Myers LLP 
1625 Eye Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
Website | LinkedIn  

This message and any attached documents contain information from the law firm of O'Melveny & Myers LLP that may be confidential 
and/or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you may not read, copy, distribute, or use this information. If you have received 
this transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail and then delete this message. 
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Ma Frith 

epeff(PPOP 

12, 2017 10:31 AM 

RE: Courthouse arrests 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject 

ff2affe:POP 

There are some clarification issues that must be addressed by management before lam comfortable certifying that I 

fully understand the policy. 

First and foremost, I would like to have a specific, written definition of At or Neal'.  That's way too nebulous as it 

stands. 

Second, much has been made about the VAWA policy guidance on courthouse enforcement actions; the actual policy 

prohibiting same seems pretty clear that the enforcement action is prohibited only when the subject of investigation is 

appearing for a case directly related to a pending/approved VAWA application.  I would like management to 

specifically articulate that the local policy is being deliberately expanded beyond that limited scope. 

Respectfully submitted, 

From:  
Cant. Friday May 17 2017 10.07 AM 

Subject: FW: Courthouse arrests 

Team, 

This is what we have in writing regarding court house arrests (among a few other things) I highlighted in yellow a 

specific guidance on Denver Courts: (6)(5),(6)(7)(E) 

(6)(5),(6)(7)(E) 

lam still working to get them to clarify in writing guidance on probation cases that happen to be connected or in the 

same building as a court house. Until we get it in writing, assume all probation offices at or near courthouse to fall 

under the guidance below. ANY case with a planned arrest at/near a court house will be discussed with your first line 

supervisor prior to action. 

Notice the requirement to sign a "Verification Form" to assure we are all in compliance with the guidance and 

policy. Keep this email for your records. 

Please ask questions and we'll do our best to get answers. 

Thanks, 

From:1 
cant. Friday M v 1 / )17 9.42 AM 
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aagagabgagea 

Subject: Courthouse arrests 

Supervisors: 

A few points of clarification that may have been lost during the transition between DHS Secretaries and policy 

shifts. Please hold a staff meeting to discuss the below and answer any questions from your respective 

officers. 

Courthouse Arrests: 

As discussed on the May 9,2017, AOR call, I want to reiterate the importance of following previously 

established and published courthouse arrest guidance. Consistent with the original October 21, 2015, ERO 

Taskings from Assistant Director Jon Gurule, and subsequent guidance, enforcement actions at or near 

courthouses will only be undertaken against: 

[*Priority #1(a)]: aliens engaged in or suspected of terrorism or espionage, or who otherwise pose a 

danger to national security; (note that for courthouse arrests, public safety has been removed from Priority 

1 definitions). 

(*Priority ItlIca: aliens convicted of an offense for which an element was active participation in a criminal 

street gang, as defined in the November 20, 2014 Johnson memorandum; (for this Priority, we focus on the 

active participation in a street gang, with or without a related conviction). 

[*Priority #1(d)t aliens convicted of an offense classified as a felony in the convicting jurisdiction, other 

than a state or local offense for which an essential element was the alien's immigration history; 

[*Priority #1(e)]: aliens convicted of an "aggravated felon," as that term is defined in section 101(a)(43) of 

the Immigration and Nationality Act at the time of the conviction. 

For the sole purpose of the courthouse guidance, the spirit of the prior enforcement priorities noted above 

remain in place. I have left the Priority labels attached in this email. 

Keeping FOD Longshore's guidance in place, surveillance is considered to be an enforcement action (attached). 

(b)(7)(E) Likewise, 

enforcement actions at or near courthouses will only take place against specific, targeted aliens with no action 

taken against family members or aliens accompanying the target to court. The Lindsey-Flanigan Courthouse in 

Denver is a cumbersome venue that does not easily conform to this guidance because of the public courtyard 
(b)(7)(E) 

(b)(7)(E) 

This is the messaging lam making publicly to all stakeholders and I must be able to make that promise with a 

strong degree of conviction that Denver officers are abiding by HQ ERO and local FOD instructions. 

Certain Victims, Witnesses, and Plaintiffs: 
2 
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Absent special circumstances or aggravating circumstances such as egregious or violent criminal histories, 

aliens identified as , or known to be the immediate victim or witness to a crime will be given a greater level of 

deference and prosecutorial discretion before arresting or removing such an alien. It is often difficult to 

determine if a targeted alien is a victim, witness, or plaintiff, as these individual are under no obligation to self-

identify or inform ICE of their status. Therefor it is incumbent upon each officer to diligently review cases 

carefully for indicators of such status, including conversations with attorneys of record when necessary. 

VAWA 

VAWA regulations protect certain self-identified abused or battered aliens or victims of domestic violence. In 

these very narrowly defined cases (guidance attached), special provisions must be followed by ICE ERO 

officers. In these cases, courthouses are defined as sensitive locations by regulation and must be treated as 

such. Likewise, ICE ERO officers must independently verify the removability of such aliens, and specific 

annotations must be made on the NTA prior to filing with EOIR. 

Each of the policies discussed in this email are attached. First line supervisors and officers are required to read 

them carefully and sign the attached read-and-initial sheets (one sheet per office). Supervisors from each 

office will submit them to SETO by COB May 19, 2017. AFODs may grant extensions for good 

cause at their discretion. 

flOPpefff 

Acting Field Office Director 
Denver Field Office 
U. S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Enforcement & Removal Operations 
12445 E. Caley Avenue 
Centennial Colorado 80111 

3 
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1 

From: 
Sent Friday, May 12, 2017 3:24 PM 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: Courthouse arrests 

Importance: High 

FYI and action. 

Sent: 017 2:46 PM 
From: 

To 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Courthouse arrests 

If the ICE business is with the probation office, then the officers are clear. We will defend that action if questioned. 

Acting Field Office Director 
Denver Field Office 
U. S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Enforcement & Removal Operations 
12445 E Caley Avenue 
Centennial, Colorado 80111 

From: 
Sent: Friday, May 12, 2017 10:58 AM 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Courthouse arrests 

Can there be a clarifying statement to this new policy that will protect those officers making a probation arrest in a 
location where the court and probation are co-located? (6)(5),(6)(7)(E) 

(6)(5),(6)(7)(E) 

Thanks, 

Supervisory Detention and Deportation Officer 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
CAP/ATD/Non-Detained 
3770 Puritan Way, 
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Frederick, CO 80516 
(W) (303) 83 .15P.:15 PP. 

(C) (720) 354 
(F) (303) 833 7044 

feffefffhP2592. 

From: feffefffhP2592. 

Sent: Friday May 12 2017 9:42 AM 
feffefffhP2592. 

Subject: Courthouse arrests 

Supervisors: 

A few points of clarification that may have been lost during the transition between DHS Secretaries and policy 
shifts. Please hold a staff meeting to discuss the below and answer any questions from your respective 
officers. 

Courthouse Arrests: 

As discussed on the May 9, 2017, AOR call, I want to reiterate the importance of following previously 
established and published courthouse arrest guidance. Consistent with the original October 21, 2015, ERO 
Taskings from Assistant Director Jon Gurule, and subsequent guidance, enforcement actions at or near 
courthouses will only be undertaken against: 

(*Priority #1(o)]: aliens engaged in or suspected of terrorism or espionage, or who otherwise pose a 
danger to national security; (note that for courthouse arrests, public safety has been removed from Priority 
1 definitions). 

(*Priority 111(c)1: aliens convicted of an offense for which an element was active participation In a criminal 
street gang, as defined in the November 20, 2014 Johnson memorandum; (for this Priority, we focus on the 
active participation In a street gang, with or without a related conviction). 
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Enforcement & Removal Operations 
12445 E. Caley Avenue 
Centennial, Colorado 80111 

4 
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From: 
Sent Tuesday, May 09, 2017 10:51 AM 
To: 
Subject FW: Guidance Update: Enforcement Actions at or Near Courthouses 

DHS/ICIVF.R0- Denver 
Deportation Officer  
Fugitive Operations (b(- 
12445 E. Caley Ave 
Centennial, CO 80111 
(720)875 [lice 
(303)356 ell 
(720)873-3714 fax 

Warning: This document is UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (WIFOU0). It contains Information that may be exempt from public release 
under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It is to be controlled, stored, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of In 
accordance with OHS policy relating to FOUO information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid 
"need-to-know" without prior approval of an authorized OHS official. No portion of this report should be furnished to the media, either In 
written or verbal Prin. 

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2016 1:18 PM 
To  

Cc 
Subject RE Guidance Update: Enforcement Actions at or ear Courthouses 

(6)(5),(6)(7)(E) 

I apologize for the confusion. I was in the wrong. 

Assistant Field Office Director/AFOD 
Metro Fugitive Teams/Emergency Management 
Denver Field Office 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Enforcement & Removal Operations 
12445 E Caley Avenue Centerunal Colo! ado 80 11 I 303-472- ( icen 
Warning: This document is UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (UHFOU0). It contains information that may be 
exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It is to be controlled, stored, 
handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating to FOUO information and is 
not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need-to-know" without prior approval of 
an authorized DHS official. No portion of this report should be furnished to the media, either in written or verbal 
form. 

1 
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From: feffefpfhPf 

To:  
Sent: Wednesday,June 29 2016 12:12 PM 

Subject: Guidance Update: Enforcement Actions at or Near Courthouses 
Importance: High 

This is the only guidance I have on (Enforcement Actions at or near a Courthouse) I don't see anything regarding the 
need for the FODs approval when arresting a P1 alien at the courthouse. If there is more guidance stating as such could 
you please forward it to me so I can put it out to the troops? 

Thanks, 

upertasory Detention and Deportation Officer 
Denver Field Office 
U. S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Enforcement & Removal Operations 
12445 E. Cider Avenue 
Centennial, Colorado 80111 
(149 720-87 
(C) 720-354 

Warning: This document is UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (UHFOU0). It contains information that may be 
exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It is to be controlled, stored, 
handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with OHS policy relating to FOUO information and is 
not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need-to-know" without prior approval of 
an authorized DHS official. No portion of this report should be furnished to the media, either in written or verbal 
form. 

From: 1262(PPOCO. 

Sent: Monda ,January 26, 2015 1:21 PM 
To 
Subject: FW: Guidance Update: Enforcement Actions at or Near Courthouses 
Importance: High 

All, 

Please note the below in regards to individuals either with court or going to court with family/friends. 

2 
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Changes: The alien must now fit within la, lb, lc, ld and le (b)(5),(b)(7)(E) 

 

 

 

 

(b)(5),(b)(7)(E) 

  

 

 

  

 

  

  

 
  

  

 

CLARIFICATION: You are still allowed to do other priorities for jail work or FOWs at probation if those facilities 

are co-located with the courts. 

To: All Denver ERO employees 

Subject: Guidance Update: Enforcement Actions at or Near Courthouses 

This message provides important guidance concerning ERO enforcement actions at courthouses, and has been 
updated to incorporate the enforcement priorities as set forth in Secretary Johnson's November 20, 2014 
memorandum Policies for the Apprehension. Detention. and Removal of Undocumented Immigrants." 

• Enforcement actions at or near courthouses will only be undertaken against: 

• CODE: P IA Priority #1(a): aliens engaged in or suspected of terrorism or espionage, or who 
otherwise pose a danger to national security; 

• CODE PIC Priority #1(c): aliens convicted of an offense for which an element was active 
participation in a criminal street gang, as defined in the November 20, 2014 Johnson memorandum; 

• CODE PID Priority # 1(d): aliens convicted of an offense classified as a felony in the convicting 
jurisdiction, other than a state or local offense for which an essential element was the alien's 
immigration history; 

• CODE PIE Priority #1(e): aliens convicted of an "aggravated felon," as that term is defined in 
section 101(a)(43) of the Immigration and Nationality Act at the time of the conviction. 

• Enforcement actions at or near courthouses will only take place against specific, targeted aliens, rather 
than individuals who may be "collaterally" present, such as family members or friends who may 
accompany the target alien to court appearances or functions. 

• Enforcement actions at or near courthouses will, wherever practicable: (1) take place outside public 
areas of the courthouse; (2) be conducted in collaboration with court security staff; and (3) utilize the 
court building's non-public entrances and exits. 

Questions regarding this guidance may be directed to your chain of command. 

NOTICE: This communication may contain privileged or otherwise confidential information. If you are not an 
intended recipient or believe you have received this communication in error, please do not print. copy. 
retransmit, disseminate, or othenvise use this information. Please 'Morin the sender that you received this 
message in error and delete the message from your system 
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19195121h21291 

 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subject 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

19195121h21291 

Tuesday, May 09, 2017 9:51 AM 
19195121h21291 

FW: Arrests at Denver courthouse--DENVER POST REQUEST 
Question on deadline - ICE in Denver courthouses 

High 

19195121h21291 

Acting Deputy Field Office Director 
Denver Field Office 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Enforcement & Removal Operations 
12445 E Coley A4ClIlle Cente9ma! CoMIddo 801 303-472. cell 
Warning: This document is UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (UnFOU0). It contains information that may be 
exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It is to be controlled, stored, 
handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DH5 policy relating to FOU0 information and is 
not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need-to-know" without prior approval of 
an authorized DEIS official. No portion of this report should be furnished to the media, either in written or verbal 
form. 

From: 
Sent: Tuesday. May 9 2017 9:45 AM 
To  
Cc 
Subject: FW: Arrests at Denver courthouse—DENVER POST REQUEST 
Importance: High 

The link shows 19195121h21291 I don't know who arrested this (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) on May 5th? 

1195121h21291 

1195121h21291 

From: 
Sent: Tu 
To: 19195121h21291 

Cc: 
Subject: RE: Artebts at Denver courthouse—DENVER POST REQUEST 

y, May 9, 2017 9:33 AM 

Attached is another email request I just received. It includes a media advisory regarding a news conference this 
law office is holding today at noon your time. 

It also includes a link to the other video. Again, ICE officers did a good job of being patient and professional. 

1 
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From 
Sent. Tuesday 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: FW: Arrests at Denver courthouse—DENVER POST REQUEST 

:Para:PPP 
May 09 2017 10•24 AM 

Director of Communications, Central Region (Spokesman) 
based in Dallas, TX 
U.S.Immigration and Cus oms Enforcement (ICE) www.ice.eor 

214-90 Mee) 
214-850 cell) 

OPOO1PPC1 The videos below show a man resisting ICE arrest — reportedly at a courthouse. The videos show that 
the ICE officers are very patient while struggling with this man for minutes. All the while, the woman 
recording is screaming and crying to have them stop. 

Also, per the reporter's request, can you confirm that 
5? (Note that there's no video link.) 

b)(6),(b)(7)(C) lwas arrested at a courthouse May 

I will also forward the statement to the Denver Post that I sent a month ago to all the other requesting media 

regarding courthouse ICE arrests. 

Thanks! 

epee:Pe PP 

Director of Communications, Central Region (Spokesman) 
based in Dallas, TX 
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) %MO' ACC. OV 

214-9054, (office) 
214-850-r  (cell) 

Sent: tuesday, May 09, 201/ 9:59 AM 
To: epee 'Pe PC: 

Subject: Arrests at Denver courthouse 

Two videos have been released today by a Denver immigration law firm alleging to show ICE officers making 

arrests at Denver's Lindsay Flanigan Courthouse. 

Can you confirm or comment that OPOO1PPC1 was taken into custody at the courthouse on May 5? 

Also, there are videos of ICE agents purportedly arresting a man on April 28. His name has not been released but the 

videos are here 11PaT1 

Denver's top officials have asked that ICE not arrest people at courthouses and I'm not sure if we have ever gotten 

comment on that from you all. Do you have any response to this request? 

Thanks for any and all help. 

Best, 
2 
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Reporter, The Denver Post 
Desk: 303-9 
Cell: 302-528 
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1252321291 

May 09, 2017 9:24 AM 

Question on deadline - ICE in Denver courthouses 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subject 

1319512321291 

Good morning 

Thought you should see the press release below. Can you offer any detail on either of these cases? 

- One person remains anonymous, was detained April 28 at Lindsey-Flanigan Courthouse, 520 West Colfax 
Avenue in Denver 
6)(5),(6)(7)(E) Was detained May 5 at Denver County Court, which I believe is 1437 Bannock Street in 
Denver 

Both are represented by the Meyer Law Office. 

I'm looking for any available information on reasons for their detainment/prioritization, along with any 
comment you can offer on whether this reflects a broader practice of detainment at courthouses and other civil 
facilities. If so, is that a new policy, and what is the reasoning for it, please? 

Thank you 
11951f32129 

Forwarded message 
From:, 
Date: Tue, May 9,2017 at 8:49 AM 
Subject: Media Advisory: MLO Releases Two Ne 
To  

Videos of ICE Officers in Denver Courts 

   

Media Advisory 

For Immediate Release 

May 9,2017 

Contact 1319512321291 

1319512321291 

720-891  
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MLO Releases Two New Videos of ICE Officers in Denver Courts 

Videos Raise New Questions about ICE's Tactics of Arresting Immigrants at Court 

Denver, CO — This morning, the Meyer Law Office, PC released two disturbing new videos of undercover ICE officers 
arresting immigrants at the Denver Courthouse, flagrantly disregarding the letter that Denver public officials sent last 
month asking ICE to stop conducting courthouse arrests. 

The Meyer Law Office, PC will conduct a press conference today to discuss these videos, their implications for 
immigrants to appear in Denver courts as witnesses, victims, or defendants, and the ongoing need for a proactive 
Denver sanctuary policy to protect sensitive locations: 

Who: 119519h41491 Principal Attorney 

Policy Director 

1119519h41491 Associate Attorney 

When: Today, Tuesday, May 9 at 12:00pm 

Where: Meyer Law Office, 1029 Santa Fe Drive, Denver, CO 80204 

The first video documents the arrest of a man who appeared at the Denver County Court on Friday, April 28, 2017 for a 
pending misdemeanor traffic case. The individual was arrested by two ICE officers in the vestibule as he was walking out 
of the courthouse, while Denver Sheriff's deputies stood by. The video, filmed by his girlfriend in three separate short 
videos from her phone, documents his arrest as he screams in Spanish for help and begs the officers to stop hurting his 
hand. The harrowing arrest was conducted in full public view on court property with multiple bystanders witnessing the 
incident. After the arrest, the girlfriend obtained the ICE officers' names and badge numbers: (h fh (C. and 
119519h41491 He is now in immigration custody in El Paso, Texas, and could be deported at any time. At this 
time, the individual and his girlfriend would prefer to remain anonymous, but did want to share the video so that others 
can see 1CF's brutal tactics for themselves The three videos documenting this arrest are available here: 

The second video documents Meyer Law Office, PC client, 1 fa fh f f (C. who was arrested at the Denver County 
Court on Friday, May 5, 2017 immediately following court on a misdemeanor case. In this video, MLO associate attorney 
119519h41491 documents two ICE officers as they arrest ..:h fa fh f f (C. as he leaves court. 1  (' (- (c asks the officers 

have a warrant, and the officers allege that they do have one, but refuse to provide it to him as 1119519h41491 

then asks the officers for their names and badge numbers, and they refuse to identify themselves, 

2 

whether the 
attorney. 
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1561:25f  PC1 instead referring to the ICE Public Information hone number. 
ICE Detention Facility. The video documenting rest is available here: 

15.51f251591 is now being detained at the Aurora 
OPP:21 

treire 

The Meyer Law Office, PC specializes in immigration law, removal defense, criminal defense, and the immigration 
consequences of contact with the criminal justice system. Our firm has earned a reputation for excellence and leadership 
in the immigration law and criminal defense communities, and is conmiated to advancing justice for immigrants in 
Colorado. 

15.51f251591 

POLICY D1RECIOR 
MEYER LAW OFFICE, P.C. 
1029 Santa Fe Drive P.O. Box 40394 I Denver, CO 80204 
Tel -(303) 831- I Fax - (720) 210-9858 
www facchook.comiMcverLawOfficv 
www thenicyvdawofficc com  

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email contains confidential information and is intended only for die individual 
named. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete this email. 

"15.51f251591 

Reporter I Denverite.com  
303-502 
Sign up for our newsletter. 

3 
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From: 
Date. Friday Apr 28 2017 11.32 AM 

11951f221291 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subject 

Friday, April ttf, 21017 12:53 PM 
11951f221291 

RE: Resisting Arrest Incident in Courthouse Lobby Breezeway 

I just got back to my desk and tried to run the name/case, but that case isn't in the Denver Court search engine. His 
priors are in there. I will pass it along. 

Assistant Field Jfice Director 
ICE - Enforcement Removal Operations 
12445 East Caley Avenue 
Centennial,  CO  80111 
(720)875 Office/Direct 
(303)472 Mobile 

Warning This document is UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (U//FOU0). It contains information that may be 
exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It's to be controlled, stored, 
handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DNS policy relating to FOUO information and is 
not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need-to-know" without prior approval of 
an authorized DEIS official. No portion of this report should be furnished to the media, either in written or verbal 
form. 

From:  4 t 

Sent: Friday, April 28, 20)7 12:52 PM 
To: 
Subject: : ResIsting Arrest Incident in Courthouse Lobby Breezeway 

Initial courtroom room 3E but it was re-located to 3A. The actual altercation occurred between the downstairs lobby 

doors near the security checkpoint in Flanigan building. 

From: 11951f221291 

Sent: Friday, April 28, 2017 12:16 PM 
1.0,1 11 C 

Subject: FW: Resisting Arrest Incident in Courthouse Lobby Breezeway 

Please see below. Needs DOB and courtroom. Not sure why the courtroom would matter but whatever. 

Sent with BlackBerry Work 
(www.blackberry.com)  

1519515P91291 

Subject: RE: Resisting Arrest Incident in Courthouse Lobby Breezeway 

1 
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Hi  
lam making the request for preservation, do you have the individuals DOB, and which courtroom he was in? 

From: CCL 

Sent: Friday, April 28, 2017 11:05 AM 

Subject: Resisting Arrest Incident in Courthouse Lobby Breezeway 

12619921291 

Just as a follow-up to our phone conversation, ICE/ERO Denver would like to request preservation of the video footage 

for the arrest that occurred in the lobby breezeway at the Lindsey-Flanigan Courthouse this morning, 04/28/2017. Our 

officers tried to arrest outside the courthouse, and he attempted to run back inside. I 

believe the event occurred between 1020 and 1030 hours. 

Also, please provide the contact information for 
form needed to request the footage. 

191.1619921291 of the Civil Liabilities Division, and the process or 

Again, we sincerely appreciate the assistance from the DSD deputies in keeping the lobby visitors back and clear of the 

arrest. 

Thanks and Regards, 

191.1619921291 

Assistant Field lice Director 
ICE - Enforcement Removal Operations 
12445 East Coley Avenue 
Centennial CO 80111 
(720)875 ffice/Direct 
(303)4721Mobile 

Warning: This document is UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (U//FOU0). It contains information that may be 

exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It is to be controlled, stored, 

handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating to FOLIO information and is 

not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need-to-know" without prior approval of 

an authorized DHS official. No portion of this report should be furnished to the media, either in written or verbal 

form. 

2 
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E11822.1h212C1 

E11822.1h212C1 

From:  
Date. Wednesday May 10.2017, 12:05 PM 
To 
Cc 
Subject: 

191182219212C1 

 

 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject 

19195211212C1 

Wednesday, May 10, 2017 12:12 PM 
1919519h1:12C1 

Probation Arrest Near-Adjacent to Courthouses 

Forgot subject line. 

Due to the multiple changes in policy, guidance and practices recently. I would like to request written 
clarification on conducting planned probation arrest at, near or adjacent to courthouses. 

(6)(6), (b)(7)(C), (b)(7)(E) 

Thank You 

E11822.1h212C1 

Denver Fugitive Operations 
(303)356 
Sent with BlackBerry Work (www.blackberry.com)  
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MA Plc PEND PO 

Pm 7/17/2016 DWAI 
NIA PIA 11/9/2016 Cam Mischief ' EMNY 11/15110t6 Assaull 3 
Munielv PR IL/12/2998 False Sietemems Sm CoMmt & Fbunnal Mime PM W Moan 
Mean Plh 11/6/21107 DM 10/10//007 Theft 0/19PEC6 ShoMINAs IL False Statements 

Plh 1/11/1016 DWAI 
NIA P2h 3/1511016 DWAI 

RIMI•th Pit 10/17/1191 Numbry 6 (MUM 
MA PA 10/11/2010 DWAI 6M0/2009 AMMII 
IleMiale /2.1 1/1/200S 'AM 5/3/1005 PCS 60511005 TAM VehMe 
NM 3.00016 DWAI 
Rehash.. Plh 509/2014 Pa 5/19/1014 DUI PS 43 PC5/Pnap4wmihMEN9 
IRA Plh 12/2011016 DWAI 
NM Phh 7/17/1013 DUI 
NT• 1211 6/17/2016 MAL 
NrA PM SM4/2016 PWAI 10/50004 Cu' 
653- MTD IIMI/2003 StEMMult 174 Dern se. Mender.,  FM SRI4I 11/19/2016 Pa 

,NP.Pmhd h P14 3/14/1016 MumM.110e Then 1/24I/017 Elm Mmh.ell.1.3 
Affiliate Plb 1/30/Z016 MI 
NrA PESO 0.1170 

MA OA 12111//016 DWAI PESO PM 6 DUI 
Plh 1/21/2015 DUI &PCS 

NM 016/2016 am 9/25/1013 4 
NTA PM 4/12/2016. DUI 
NIA (Mal 2/6/2017 Cum Ca nemled Wespen 1/11/2017  Shell 
Remslah• Pld 401201.2 RUSCI316 9/I l/2 Melt 
MA Plb 1/I0/2016 DUI 
Pansiste DUI V31 
Remilate Pld Ve1icle16M . Felony Ed) 1/13/1017 PCS 

1219/2011 Cent Sub DIM al 7/230D11 Emt Sub Mu 
NIA INel VD PA PEND • ssauIt 2 P1140 lelepheme Thmel 11/16/1013 OWAI 

3/13/1017 PCS 10/27/2109 Obit ml Poke 10113/21)09 ChstrEhMeN 
NIA 3/11/2017  Imapass 3 11/29/1016 Pa 
Remiste 11/.10/1015 PC 
MA 9/142007 OWN 
NIA MI PS ID k• Aa•k thud 
temsime PA I/7/2016 Own 5/13/7002 Pili 
MAI621 12b 2/11/2016 DUI 
POMMste Plb 600016 Dui 
NIA MACAI 9/11/2016 Mil 
NIA PESO Sm AvaNN 
'(TA Assault MNIMed 
hemthle PA 11/16/2004 DUI 
k P0CI*d1954 DUI MN 
MA 1/4/2016 0 LII 11/Xy3e IS OW 
(TA DUI MI P0101 MI 
FM Om 3/13/1015 AsSMII 16 Mrhsvnent !NNW) 10/ BOOM Oblimalon hate Olfiret 

Pvnable PA 12/15/1014 DWAI 1/13/2007 Then 
Mantel, ougael 

1/11/2016 Da 
Pap TIMM Milh 
MANN, 12/1095 Pa Pt ID PCS 
NTA MACAI 6/19/7016 Then 7/15/1016 6s14111 9 4/1.1/201).  Crint mscluel 
Custody Pedelem P Id 1/11/2DIS Olvmml MINN& VI 112o IS Posse-mon ID Opc• 4/10/1017 Pam tant.NIMI Su Mame 
priprvit 1/13/2017 DUI 9/160012 Pah 
MA _ _ 301/2014 0005 P/0 a _ 
MA DUI 6 Mlle Report 1/10/2017 Chm impenen I Trespass 3 
MA (OACA) 4/0017  pa Coe kane (MO 4/312017 OWM 
Remiale Sf2001 Da 10/310011 Asswa 3 MIS/loll 132S 
MO 2/5/2017 PM 001  
STA PM AND dstramban Chyme 
NIA 
NIA WA FEND Pa WEAPON 1000015 0WM  
NIA dilmiou Vehmlar Musk IL DUI 411/2007 PAM OM 
'(TA/ MSS Dermal DUI Oa) 
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1050016 Pendence Infested 10/01/1016 
10/6/3016 ROnOlni A/rested 10/D6/1016 

11210016 Denver Pinhation Amsted 10/102016 
10/13p0116 Denver Court Annrand 10/13/2016 
14,1112016 Denver flob•ton Arrested 10/17/2016 
10/19/2016 (Penna. Cant Mantled 10/19/Z016 
10/20/2016. Turned In MVOS 10/10/2016 
10/260016 Adan•COun Netted 10/26/2016 
10/27/2016 Den ien Cann 
101274016 W•Dtnlannie Probation &finned 10/27/2016 
19/21/2016 Damn Pre lnal Afftitrd 10/2812016 

6/1/2016  1326111egal  Re-EnIne 1112/2016 Velnde nnP Alrentd 11/02/1016 
11/6/2016 Denver Conn Annstinl 11/03/2016 

11/1012016 Denver COUR Minnted 11/10/2016 

1410/2016 Denvar CoD n terWed 11/10/2016 
1011/2016 Denver PeOnatiOn Arrested 11/14/2016 

3/21p007 Dninbute Marijuana Fallen,  1016/2016 Owner I owl Annted 11/16/2016 
IVIsnots Denver Court Arrened 11/16/2016 
11116/2016 Dem. Court nit etted 11/16/2016 

12/12/2COS Gpent Fah* infennonen 6/27/1007 Oill 1017/2016 Jefferson Ronnie', Annsted 11/12/2016 

11/18/2086 Denver Court Anested 1018/2016 
11/21/2016 Adams Conn Arrented 11/21/2016 
11/21/2016 Oent{Ds tau my 
11/2112016. Demon Probanon nnnsted 1021/2016 
11128/2016 Adana Plobafion /wetted 11/23/2016 
1 029/2016 lelleonn. Probanion A.:felled 11/29/201n 
11/112016 Ovine',  Dewin tarestecl 11/1/2016 
12/2/2016 Denver ProbaVon 
12/5/2016 Denver Court Attested 12/1/5016 
12/5/2016 Mapshoe Claud Mnsted 12/5/1016 
12/6/1016 Dann,  Inanatien intoned 12/6/1016 

0/4/1999 False Info 12/7/1016 Denver Court Arrollen 13/7/2916 
12/8/2016 Denver Probation Airanni 12M/2016 
120/2016 Denver Conn AYreited 12/812016 
12/9/3016 Mann Prob•Cten Allonind 12/9/2016 

12/12/2016 D•nve, Probation Punned 12/12/2016 
12/13/2016 Den., Probation Amened 12/11/2016 
11114/2016 Dynan .Probstan Arresied 12/14/2016 
12/15/2016 Danner faun ...mien 12/15/2016 
11/16/2016 M•MI (nun Partnind 11/16/1016 

5III0 12/19/2016 &nuns In Anion Aftnia 12/19/2016 
2/11/2016 Don...Conn AnniS 12121/2016 

11/1111016 Ada311 Piptainn 
16 knennf 12/11/2016 

12/1112016 Adams Conn Anened 12/Z5/2016 
2/29/3016 Denver Probaban Arresied 12/21/2016 

12/300016 MIMS Freeman knelled 13/30/2016 
1/1/2011 Inman Conn Arresie0 1/3/2017 
113/1111.7 Ilenws [Dun Arresied 1/3/2017 
1/4/2017 Mims "Deane,  An•si en 01/04/2017 
VW 2011 Af1011. C06,1 Antitecl Sn9/2017 

I/o/lolltarp...Cana Anesi en 1/10/1017 
1/11/2011 ntndenne wrested 01/11/2017 
0121201) Ann,. CO-1. Anerten 1/111101? 
1/13/2011 Adnns Count Annsted 1/13/2017 
017/2011 °Tim, Cann Arrested 1/17/2017 
017/2011 lelf mon Cowl St12S 1/11/2017 
1/17/2017 All•pl110, Own AIIIMIled 01/17/2017 
1116/1017 Denver Court AIIVIttd 1/111/20±7 
1/16/2011 Oenvel PI ODIUM Pinned 1/16/2017 

1130/2017 Resident* Annnted 1/10/201? 
1/211/2011 EniAnn,  nrented 1/20/2017 
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11231All Ad•m• Rebainn Atieled 1/23/2017 
1(23/2017 Adam•Court An rata 1/23/2017 
104/1011 RMOMAAarea• Mallard 004/2017 
1/25/]017  RMOMAndada Aatested 01/2512017 
1127/2017 Dann. Cava /diddled 01/27/2017 
1117/201? initreenhardGoklan Atrealed 01127/2017 
100/1017 AdamNobsha keened 010011917 
11301201? kapehae <Dun /welled 01/30/1017 

1/30/1017  RMOMAAiadata Patella 01/30/2011 

1/11/2017 Denied Probst.. Aedenad 011310011 
2/1/10I7 ReudenCe /welled 2/7/2017 
1/0/2017 Adams Cadre Aatealeal 2/0/2017 
1/0/2017 Dean,  Can Arens 2/1/2017 
1/0/2012 Mama Probation Aateried 2/1/2017 
faleacif f Sides OLL.LXY ArreaFral dr dad 01/08/2017 
1/9/2017 Denver Probalwn Maned 2/9/1017 

1/10/2017 Implant Mtealed 2/10/2017 
1/14/2011 laffetion Nabalion 
1/1412017 Adams Naha l.lI /welled 2(14/1017 
2/14/1017 Ara dab.: Newham Antried 2/14/1017 
1/15/2017 Adam NAN. h an MAAS 1/15/1011 
2/15/1017 &dams Nobahaa Aatested 2/15/2017 
2/17/2017 Dana Awn Attealed 2/17/2017 
24117/1017 kddms [own Slelled 2/1711017 
2/17/2017 Commode CAA Rabat.. Anesied 2/17/2017 
2/11/2017 Denver Probstan /we Is 2/11/2017 
1/22/2012 Implant Sreiled 2/12/2011 

2/2111017  Pone New tal /Availed 01/24(107 

3/2/1017  RaUdence Ai F40441312/1017 
3/1/2017 leffeLmn 1, Waltman Partaled 3/2/2011 
1/6/2017 Reltdmee Aarealed 3/5/2017 
3/6(2017 leak-non Carl Mtn led 3/42017 
3/311017 frespdkee Prebd1Lon ArreLled 1/01111017 

1/3/2010 14114. Waimea II 3/10(2011 An RAI.. [curt As reSiad 3/10/1917 
3/13/2017 /Wm! I•il Angled 3/13/2017 
I/13/1017 Sam, lail krrelled 3/13/201/ 
1/1611017 Denvet (FLO Aarealed 3/16(2011 
3/15/1017 AL11115Coun Atresimd by CAP 01/15/2017 
3/20/101? Deader ateballerAlabby) Amosted 03/20/10/7 
1120/2017 Retdalto IVIA•110 SIX) Stetted 3/20/1017 
3/17/2017 Afters., County Sward 3/11/2017 
3/21/21117 Ad•ns Probaten Arreined 3/24/2017 
3/30/2017 Marco InierbAnama Aarested 3/30/2017 
1/30/2017 Denver Pre-Taal /dreaded 3/10/2017 

4/1/2017 Olevl tate ...need by FIXOPS 4/01/17 _ _ 
1/1/1017 an/den/E. P‘relted 1/1/2017 
LILI/1111? Oerener probation /A/rested 4/40017 
4/1/201/ AMON% Arrelled 4X/2017 
4/1/2017 Adam Natali0:1 Attelled 4/4/2017 
4/6/2017 Adam Ceun Ntraidd 01/06/1017 
4/7/201? vemie slop MreLled 011101/201/ 

1/10/2017 RMOMS SFeileL104/10/2017 
4/11/2017 Revd AA! Maeavad 4/11/2017 
4/11/2017 RM A/relied 4/11/1017 
4/11/2017 Alapaha. CaUrl 
1/13/1017 Adams Carl *Anita' 4/13/101? 
4/14/7037 VelArle slop Arrnied 4/11/1017 
1/20/1012 Denver Cal ALreS1ed 01/20/2017 
1/21/1017 Reudnxt Melted 01/11IZOLI 

512/1017 DmeeptaLin ALFes1.1511/2017 
5/2/2037 Jeneasan Prab•nan Anmiad 5P/2017 
5/2/2017 Adams Probation • rresled 01/01//017 
5/1/2017 Ad•erLs Prodaran Alfelled 05101/2017 
5/7/2017 Denver Cou1LY LvFe-Linl 05/02/2017 
5/4/2017 Denver CauL1 Adested 05/04/2017 
5/5/2017 Denver Laud Li/Levied 01/05/2017 
5X/7017 Deader Ceara Nialed 05/08/1017 
siva°,  i Deo.' Can SrerIed 05/01/2017 
5/9/1017 Adams PleibbtlOn ”Ilelted CISMEie Li 
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January 2017 
133733 .9:7 , ma Tu Vic in 77 ST s 

If 

1 2 8 4 5 (7 7 
8 9 10 1 7 12 11 171 5. 6 7 11 11 19 11 

1 57 16 17 171 11/ 51/ 21 12 1 i 4 15 16 17 10 
22 23 2 71 25 26 27 2 ,3 19 20 7 1 2: 21 271 25 
29 30 31 26 27 33 

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

Ja
n  

29
 -

  F
eb

 4 
Ja

n  
22

 -
  2

8 
Ja

n  
15

 -
  2

1 
Ja

n  
8 

-  
14

 
Ja

n  
1 

•  7
 

Jan 1, 17 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1: New Year's Day ; li Nev.; Year's Day Obsen b)(6);(b)(7)(C) (b)(0);(b)(7) 

9 10 11 12 13 14 8 
(6)(6); (b)(7)(C) 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

11 yanin,Luther King)L1 (6)(6); (b)(7)(C) 

23 24 25 26 27 28 22 

CMT Trainrna IFDN) 
(6)(6); (b)(7)(C) 

29 30 31 Feb 1 2 3 4 

6)(6); (b)(7)(C) 

DEN MCAT, 5/1 / 17 9:29 AM 
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May 2017 Gale 2017 
Su Iln u IV, Ili Fr Sa 

5I1 IG II 12 13 I S 6 7 2 10 
IL 17 :3 12 20 11 12 3 11 16 16 17 
21 11 25 20 27 le 12 3 21 22 23 24 
10 11 .35 26 -7 2a 29 IG 

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

H 

Saturday 

M
ay

] 
-

13
 

A
pr

  3
0 

-  M
ay

  6
 

Apr 30 May 1 2 3 4 5 6 
'1622 116 622116 1.034 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

1  

M
ay

  1
4 

-
20

 

14 15 16 17 118 19 20 

I 
'1622 116 622116 1.034 

— — .... . .. . _ 
13102211361622113611461 

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
'1622 116 622116 1.034 

,la
y  

28
 -  

Ju
n  

3 
M

ay
  2

1 
y  

28 29 30 31 Jun 1 2 3 

LL_MemorlaL Day  

DEN MCAT, 1 5/16/20179: 

Page 26 of 29 

Case 1:19-cv-02520   Document 1-10   Filed 03/21/19   Page 27 of 30



April 201'7 
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DEN MCAT, 1 5/16/2017 0:05 AM 
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March 2017 
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DEN MCAT, 1 5/16/2017 9:06 AM 
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DEN MCAT, 1 5/16/2017 9:29 AM 
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